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EXPLANATIONS 

This bulletin contains, in addition to other data, the current 
estimates of acreage, yield, and production of crops by counties, and 
livestock numbers on January 1, by counties. Similar information for 
former years can be obtained in Bulletin 735, for 1951 and 1952; 
Bulletin 722, 1949-1950; Bulletin 690, 1947-1948; Bulletin 691, 1942-
1946; and Bulletin 642 for 1940-1941. 

Estimates of crop production, livestock numbers, and prices for the 
state are shown for a five-year period. The historical series of state 
data on crops and livestock prior to 1950, can be found in: Agricul­
tural Experiment Station Bulletin 722, back to the year 1946; to the 
year 1935 in Bulletin 691 ; to the year 1924 for crop data and 1925 for 
livestock data in Bulletin 642; to the year 1919 for crop data and 1920 
for livestock data in Bulletin 554; and to the year 1910 for crop data in 
Bulletin 460. 

Estimates of acreage, yield per acre, total crop production, numbers 
of livestock on farms and prices of crops and livestock products, unless 
otherwise stated, are based upon the data furnished by the reporters of 
the Federal-State Cooperative Crop and Livestock Reporting Service. 
In some instances the yield per acre for various crops is computed by 
dividing the production by the acreage harvested. 

Monthly crop and livestock prices are those of the fifteenth of the 
month unless otherwise indicated. Prices used in computing the value 
of total production of crops are weighted average prices for the particu­
lar crop year. 
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OHIO CROP SUMMARY: Acreage, yield, and production, 1953 and 1954 

Crop Year 

Corn •••..••••••.•••..•• 1953 
1954 

All wheat .............. 1953 
1954 

oats ................... 1953 
1954 

Barley ................. 1953 
1954 

f\Ye ••••••.•.••••••.•••• 1953 
1954 

BUCkwheat •••••••••••••• 1953 
1954 

All hay. • • • . • . • • • . . • . • . 1953 
1954 

Alfalfa seed •••••••.••• 1953 
1954 

Red clover seed .•••.••• 19b3 
1904 

Alsike clover seed ••••. 1953 
1954 

sweet clover seed •.•••• 1953 
1954 

Timothy seed ....••.••.• 1953 
1954 

soybeans ............... 1953 
(for beans) 1954 

Potatoes ............... 1953 
1954 

All tobacco .••...•.•••• 1953 
1954 

Sugar beets •.•.•.•.•.•• 1953 
1954 

Popcorn ..••.••..•••.••. 1953 
1954 

Apples, commercial ••••• 1953 
1954 

Peaches. • • • . • • • • . • . • • • • 1953 
19b4 

Pears •••..•.••.•••••••• 1953 
19b4 

Grapes. • . • .. .. • • • . • .. • • 1953 
1954 

sweet cherries •.•..•••• 1953 
1954 

sour cherries •..••..•.• 19b3 
1954 

Commercial vegetables •• l9b3 
19b4 

Maple products •••••••.• 1953 
1954 

Acreage 
harvested 

3,531,000 
3,743,000 
2,384,000 
1,764,000 
1,129,000 
1,219,000 

20,000 
54,000 
20,000 
48,000 

7,000 
6,000 

2,597,000 
2,530,000 

11,000 
7,000 

231,000 
120,000 

8,b00 
5,500 

16,000 
15,000 

32,000 
29,000 

1,036,000 
1,165,000 

24,000 
23,000 

17,500 
17,200 
13,800 
lb,200 

lb,OOO 
11,200 

69,460 a/ 
59,220 !I 

419,000 b/ 
402,000 y 

Total above crops •••.•• 1953 11,581,260 
1954 11,233,320 

Yield 
per acre 

55,0 
62.0 
29.0 
27.5 
42.0 
46.5 
33.0 
37.0 
19.0 
19.5 

18.5 
20.5 

1.55 
1.57 
50 
49 
55 
43 

75 
60 

180 
180 

ll5 
1!65 
20.5 
25.5 
200 
250 

1,400 
1,677 
12.9 
16.2 

2,100 
2,300 

suo-ar 
1,8oo c; 
1,000 £1 

un1t 

Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 

Bu. 
Bu. 

Ton 
Ton 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
1bs. 
1bs. 
lbs. 

lbs. 
1bs. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 

lbS. 
lbs. 
Ton 
Ton 

lbs. 
lbs. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 

lbs. 
lbs. 

Production 

194,205,000 
232,066,000 

69,136,000 
48,510,000 
47,418,000 
56,684,000 

660,000 
1,998,000 

380,000 
936,000 

130,000 
123,000 

4,023,000 
3,961,000 

550,000 
343,000 

12,705,000 
5,160,000 

638,000 
330,000 

2,880,000 
2,700,000 

3,680,000 
3,915,000 

21,238 000 
29,708;ooo 
4,800,000 
5, 750,000 

24,500,000 
28,840,000 

178,000 
247,000 

31,500,000 
25,760,000 
2,620,000 
3,000,000 

840,000 
1,000,000 

145,000 
150,000 

16,b00 
17,500 

370 
390 

1,230 
1,280 

Sirup 
126,000 gal. 
123,000 gal. 

~ Not comparable with previous bulletins because ot an increase in crops 
estimated. 

b/ Trees tapped. 
£! Total sugar produced. 



UNITED STATES CROP SUMMARY: Acreage, yield, and production, 1953 and 1954 

Acreage Yield 
Crop Year harvested per acre unit Production 

Corn ••••.••••••••••••• 1953 80,608,000 39.6 Bu. 3,192,491,000 
1954 79,875,000 37.1 Bu. 2,964,639,000 

All wheat ••••.•••••••• 1953 67,661,000 17.3 Bu. 1,169,484,000 
1954 53,712,000 18.1 Bu. 969,781,000 

Oats ••.••••.•••••.•••• 1953 39,217,000 30.3 Bu. 1,209,458,000 
1954 42,151,000 35.6 Bu. 1,499,579,000 

Barley •••••.•••••.•••• 1953 8 586,000 28.2 Bu. 242' 544' 000 
1954 1:;,:994,000 28.5 Bu. 370,126,000 

Rye •••.••.•••••.•••••• 1953 1,384,000 13.1 Bu. 18,163,000 
1954 1,718,000 13.8 Bu. 23,688,000 

Buckwheat ••.••••••.••• 1953 175,000 18.2 Bu. 3,193,000 
1954 149,000 18.2 Bu. 2,719,000 

All hay ••••••••••••••• 1953 73,996,000 1.43 Ton 105,530,000 
1954 72,770,000 1.43 Ton 104,380,000 

Alfalfa seed ••.••••.•• 1953 947,000 143 lbs. 135,570,000 
1954 950,000 165 lbs. 156,738,000 

Red clover seed ••••••• 1953 1,449,000 59 lbs. 85,455,000 
1954 958,000 58 1bs. 55,724,000 

Als1ke seed ••••••••..• 1953 62,000 194 lbs. 12,057,000 
1954 49,000 164 1bs. 8,101,000 

Sweet clover seed ••••. 1953 227,000 151 1bs. 34,341,000 
1954 248,000 152 1bs. 37,810,000 

TimothY seed ••.•..•••. 1953 214,000 131 1bs. 28,150,000 
1954 227,000 139 1bs. 31,465,000 

soybeans •••.•••••••••• 1953 14,679,000 18.3 Bu. 268,528,000 
(tor beans) 1954 17,037,000 20.1 Bu. 342,795,000 

Potatoes •••••••••••••• 1953 1,525,000 249.3 Bu. 380,075,000 
1954 1,405,000 252.8 Bu. 355,099,000 

All tobacco ••••••••••• 1953 1,6:33,000 1,261 1bs. 2,059,260,000 
1954 1,666,000 1,342 1bs. 2,236,408,000 

Sugar beets ••••••••••• 1953 745,000 16.2 Ton 12,084,000 
1954 876,000 16.1 Ton 14,091,000 

Popcorn •••••••.•••.••• 1953 199,000 1,621 1bs. 322,128,000 
1954 141,000 1,573 lbs. 221,945,000 

APPles, commercial •••• 1953 ---------- Bu. 93,307,000 
1954 ---------- Bu. y 109,512,000 

Peaches ••.••••••.••••• 1953 ---------- Bu. a/ 64,473,000 
1954 ---------- Bu. - 61,316,000 

Pears ••••••••..•••••.• 1953 ---------- Bu. 29,081,000 
1954 ---------- Bu. 30,434,000 

Grapes •••••.•••••••••• 1953 ---------- Ton 2,700,000 
1954 ---------- Ton 2,569,000 

sweet cherries •••••••. 1953 ---------- Ton 92,000 
(12 states) 1954 ---------- Ton 97,940 

sour cherries ••••••••• 1953 ---------- Ton 132,010 
1954 ---------- Ton 107,690 

commercial vegetables. 1953 3,940,000 Ton -------------1954 3,897,000 Ton -------------

~ Includes some quantities not harvested. 



CORN: Acreage, y1 eld per acre, and production, 1953 and 1954 

1953 1954 
Districts and 

counties Acreage Yield Acreage Yield 
harvested per acre Production harvested per acre Production 

bu. bu. bu. bu. 

Allen ••••••• 48,700 58.5 2,849,000 55,000 67.2 3,696,000 
Defiance •••• 38,200 53.5 2,044,000 42,800 60.6 2,594,000 
Fulton •••••• 68,900 56.5 3,893,000 75,800 65.1 4,935,000 
Hancock ••••• 75 800 58.1 4,404,000 81,100 64.9 5,263,000 
Henry •••••• , 60;300 59.0 3,558,000 67,500 65.0 4,388,000 
Lucas ....... 27,100 58.9 1,596,000 28,600 63.3 1,810,000 
Paulding •••• 39,500 48.9 1,932,000 45,400 62.9 2,856,000 
Putnam •••••. 60,000 57.4 3,444,000 67,200 66.7 4,482,000 
Van Wert •••• 55,600 55.8 3,102,000 61,200 66.2 4,051,000 
Williams •••• 52,000 60.7 3,156,000 55,600 62.7 3,486,000 
wood ........ 84,300 61.8 5,210,000 90,200 66.0 5,953,000 

District 1 610,400 57.6 35,188,000 670,400 64.9 43,514,000 

Ashland ••••. 30,500 51.9 1,583,000 32,900 51.9 1,708,000 
Crawford •••• 52,800 54.6 2,883,000 56,000 62.6 3,506,000 
Erie ........ 28,600 55.6 1,590,000 30,000 51.7 1,551,000 
HUron •••.••• 52 300 49.1 2,568,000 56,000 54.4 3,046,000 
Lorain •••••• 2s>oo 49.6 1,324,000 29,400 51.6 1,517,000 
Ottawa •.••• 22,000 56.8 1,250,000 25,300 58.5 1,480,000 
Richland •••. 36,000 52.6 1,894,000 38,500 56.] 2,160,000 
SanduskY •••• 54,800 57.5 3,151,000 59,200 56.1 3,321,000 
Seneca ••.••• 71,400 56.6 4,041,000 78,500 57.8 4,537,000 
Wyandot ••••. 49,100 56.9 2,794,000 54,000 62.4 3,370,000 

District 2 424,200 54.4 23,078,000 459,800 57.0 26,196,000 

Ashtabula.,. 23,100 46.7 1,079,000 26,600 50.7 1,349,000 
Columbiana •• 22,000 41.2 906,000 23,100 48.4 1,118,000 
Cuyahoga •••• 3,600 55.3 199,000 4,000 49.0 196,000 
Geauga •••••• 13,300 45.7 608,000 13,700 50.7 695,000 
Lake ........ 3,100 48.7 151,000 3,200 45.9 147,000 
:llahonlng •.•• 15,600 40.7 635,000 17,900 50.4 902,000 
:lledlna •••••• 30,200 50.7 1,531,000 32,200 47.2 1,520,000 
Portage ••••• 22 800 40.4 921,000 24,600 48.8 1,200,000 
Stark ••••••• 37:300 46.6 1,738,000 36,600 47.5 1,738,000 
summit ...... 10,400 46.5 484,000 10,800 45.6 492,000 
Trumbull. .•• 22 200 49.0 1,088,000 23,300 49.9 1,163,000 
Wayne ••••.•• 57:200 53.1 3,037,000 60,100 49.8 2,993,000 

District 3 260,800 47.5 12,377,000 276,100 48.9 13,513,000 

Auglaize ••.• 55,800 56.4 3,147,000 60,300 63.8 3,847,000 
Champaign ••• 62,800 56.2 3,529,000 66,600 85.3 4,349,000 
Clark •••.••• 55 200 56.1 3.097,000 59,100 62.4 3,688,000 
Darke ....... 108:900 5b.2 6,011,000 113,300 63.5 7,195,000 
Hardin •••••• 69,300 58.0 4,019,000 76,200 64.8 4,938,000 
Logan ••••••• 53,300 56.8 3,027,000 58,600 66.1 3,8'73,000 
:llercer •••••• 65 500 54.8 3,589,000 69,300 67.1 4,650,000 
:ll1am1. ...... 7o;8oo 57.9 4,099,000 75,000 64.8 4,860,000 
Shelby •••••• 58,600 57.9 3,393,000 63,300 83.3 4,007,000 

District 4 600,200 56.5 33,911,000 641,700 64.5 41,407,000 

Delaware •••• 47,700 57.7 2,752,000 54,900 71.0 3,898,000 
Fairfield ••• 61,700 62.1 3,832,000 62,900 68.7 4,321,000 
FaYette ••••• 70,300 59.1 4,155,000 71,700 66.7 4,782,000 
Franklin •••• 54,500 61.3 3,341,000 55 000 67.9 3,734,000 
!Qlox •••••.•• 45,900 55.3 2,538,000 47:700 65.8 3,139,000 
LiCking ••••• 58,900 56.8 3,346,000 62,400 65.5 4,087,000 
M!l.dison ••••• 71,100 60.3 4,287,000 75 400 67.9 5,120,000 
M!l.rion •••••• 53,500 57.9 3,098,000 57:200 64.3 3,678,000 
llorrow •••••• 37,700 58.8 2,217,000 42,200 57.4 2,422,000 
P1ckaway •••• 85 900 59.2 5,085,000 88,500 66.3 5,868,000 
Ross ........ 66:100 5o.o 3,636,000 66,800 66.3 4,429,000 
union ....... 54,000 53.6 2,894,000 56,700 70.4 3,992,000 

District 5 707,300 58.2 41,181,000 741,400 66.7 49,470,000 
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CORN: Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1953 and 1954 

1953 1954 
Districts and 

counties Acreage Yield Acreage Yield 
harvested per acre Production harvested per acre Production 

bu. bu. bu. bu. 

Belmont ••.•• 13,200 41.6 549,000 13,500 55.9 755,000 
Carron ••••• 12,300 46.2 568,000 12,900 52.8 681,000 
coshocton .•. 30,100 54.5 1,640,000 28,600 60.6 1,?33,000 
Harrison •••• 7,700 42.1 324,000 7,900 54.3 429,000 
Holmes •••••• 30,700 48.9 1,501,000 31,300 58.2 1,822,000 
Jefferson ••• 5,600 38.2 214,000 5,700 57.2 326,000 
Tuscarawas •• 24,600 51.4 1,264,000 23,600 56.7 1,338,000 

District 6 124,200 48.8 6,060,000 123,500 57.4 7,084,000 

BUtler •••••• 58,300 52.5 3,061,000 60,100 64.8 3,894,000 
Clermont •••• 38,600 48.7 1,880,000 40,500 57.9 2,345,000 
Clinton ••••• 68,400 61.7 4,220,000 75,200 68.9 5,181,000 
Greene •••.•• 64,200 58.3 3,743,000 66,800 64.5 4,309,000 
Hamilton •••• 17,700 52.6 931,000 17,300 58.6 1,014,000 
Montgomery •• 57,500 54.0 3,105,000 58,600 62.0 3,633,000 
Preb1 e •••••• 76,500 57.4 4,391,000 78,800 66.3 5,224,000 
warren •••••• 51,500 52.6 2,709,000 54,100 66.0 3,571,000 

District 7 432,700 55.6 24,040,000 451,400 64.6 29,171,000 

Adams ••••.•• 32,800 46.7 1,532,000 34,800 54.8 1,907,000 
Brown ••••••• 52,300 45.3 2,369,000 52,900 51.0 2,698,000 
Gallia •••••• 15,100 47.7 720,000 14,800 j4.2 802,000 
Highland •••• 66,800 54.4 3,634,000 70,800 65.7 4,652,000 
Jackson ••••• 9500 48.3 459,000 9,400 54.8 515,000 
Lawrence .••• 8:5oo 50.7 431,000 8,800 59.3 522,000 
Pike ••••.••• 18,900 49.5 936,000 19,500 51.3 1,000,000 
Scioto •••••• 22,800 49.7 1,133,000 23,000 59.6 1,371,000 

District 8 228,700 49.5 11,214,000 234,000 57.6 13,467,000 

Athens •••••• 10,600 45.9 487,000 9,900 58.4 578,000 
auernsey •••• 12,400 46.5 577,000 12,300 52.6 647,000 
Hocking ••••• 11,300 48.1 544,000 10,400 54.5 567,000 
Meigs ••••••• 12,900 47.2 609,000 11,900 55.6 662,000 
Monroe •••••• 8,600 44.8 385,000 9,100 57.6 524,000 
Morgan •••••• 11,800 53.1 627,000 11,900 56.1 668,000 
Musk1ngum ••• 27,800 49.0 1,362,000 28,600 56.5 1,616,000 
Noble ••••••• 7900 49.7 393,000 8,500 58.4 496,000 
Perry ....... 18:5oo 53.0 980,000 18,900 61.1 1,155,000 
Vinton •••••• 6,400 51.6 330,000 7,700 55.5 427,000 
washington •• 16,300 52.9 862,000 15,500 58.3 904,000 

District 9 144,500 49.5 7,156,000 144,700 57.0 8,244,000 

STATE ••••••• 3,531,000 55.0 194,205,000 3,743,000 62.0 232,066,000 



ALL WHEAT: Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1953 and 1954 

1953 1954 
Districts and 

counties Acreage Yield Acreage Yield 
harvested per acre Production harvested per acre Production 

bu. bu. bu. bu. 

Allen ••••••• 33 700 30.8 1,038,000 25,300 29.1 736,000 
Defiance •••• 40:6oo 29.3 1,190,000 30 400 26.0 790,000 
Fulton •••••• 39,200 35.0 1,372,000 27;9oo 29.9 831,000 
Hancock ••••• 61,600 32.3 1,990,000 41,900 27.7 1,161,000 
Henry ••••••. 54,500 33.2 1,809,000 35,400 27.9 988,000 
Lucas ••••••• 21,300 35.6 758,000 14,900 31.0 462,000 
Paulding •.•• 46,400 29.8 1,383,000 29,700 27.5 817,000 
Putnam •••.•• 60,300 34.1 2,056,000 41,000 30.1 1,234,000 
van Wert •••• 41,100 32.9 1,352,000 30,000 32.8 984,000 
Williams •••• 37,400 30.9 1,156,000 30,300 27.2 824,000 
Wood ........ 84,100 35.6 2,994,000 54,700 29.5 1,614,000 

District 1 520,200 32.9 17,098,000 361,400 28.9 10,441,000 

Ashland ••••• 27,900 28.4 792,000 21,200 25.7 545,000 
Crawford •••• 36,200 28.3 1,024,000 28,200 25.2 711,000 
Erie •••••.•• 22,300 30.0 669,000 16,100 29.6 477,000 
Huron ••••••• 40,600 27.7 1,125,000 31,300 26.9 842,000 
Lorain •••••. 26,700 26.6 710,000 18,700 25.5 477,000 
Ottawa •••.•• 27,000 30.7 829,000 19,400 25.2 489,000 
Richland •.•• 28,600 27.6 789,000 24,300 25.9 629,000 
sanduskY •••• 43,800 31.7 1,388,000 29,800 27.2 811,000 
Seneca •••••• 59,600 30.6 1,824,000 43,500 26.4 1,148,000 
Wyandot ••.•• 43,600 30.5 1,330,000 30,100 26.2 789,000 

District 2 3t6,300 29.4 10,480,000 262,600 26.3 6,918,000 

Ashtabula ••• 18,300 24.) 441 000 15,900 24.7 393,000 
Columbiana •• 18,100 28.2 5lo;ooo 16,100 28.9 465,000 
Cuyahoga •••• 2,900 25.9 75,000 2,000 25.0 50,000 
Geauga •••••• 8,100 26.9 218,000 5,900 26.3 155,000 
Lake •••••••• 3,600 25.8 93,000 2,500 26.4 66,000 
llahoning •.•• 15,500 27.0 418,000 13,000 29.4 382,000 
Medina ••• , •• 23,400 28.8 674,000 16,600 28.6 475,000 
Portage ••••• 18 100 27.8 503,000 14,100 27.5 388,000 
stark ••...•• 30;8oo 29.6 912,000 24,300 29.8 724,000 
summtt ...... 8,800 29.0 255,000 6,200 27.3 169,000 
Trumbull. ... 15,000 27.8 417,000 11,600 29.0 336,000 
Wayne ••••.•• 46,200 30.0 1,386,000 37,400 29.3 1,096,000 

District 3 208,800 28.3 5,902,000 165,600 28.2 4,699,000 

Aug1aize •••• 35,600 31.0 1,104,000 24,900 28.9 720,000 
Champaign ••• 32,900 29.1 957,000 24,000 27.8 667,000 
Clark ••••••• 35,600 30.3 1,079,000 26,000 28.7 746,000 
Darke ....... 47,900 28.7 1,375,000 37,400 29.5 1,103,000 
Hardin •••••• 35,700 31.2 1,114,000 26,400 29.1 768,000 
Logan ....... 28 000 30.3 848,000 20,700 25.8 534,000 
Mercer •••••• 36:300 29.5 1,071,000 28,300 30.9 874,000 
Miami ••••••• 39,100 28.7 1,122,000 29,700 31.2 927,000 
Shelby ...... 33,100 29.0 960,000 25,200 29.4 741,000 

District 4 324,200 29.7 9,630,000 242,600 29.2 7,080,000 

Delaware •••• 29,500 29.6 873,000 20,400 24.8 506,000 
Fairt1eld •.• 47,700 28.4 1,355,000 35,800 26.0 931,000 
Fayette ••••• 44,600 27.0 1,204,000 32,600 26.7 870,000 
Franklln •••• 35,700 29.7 1,060,000 26,400 28.4 750,000 
Knox •••••••• 37,100 26.9 998,000 26,700 25.5 681,000 
Licking ••••• 38,500 28.5 1,097,000 30,000 25.5 765,000 
Madison ••••• 45,100 28,3 1,276,000 33,400 28.7 959,000 
Marlon •••••• 27,200 30.3 824,000 20,400 23.8 486,000 
Morrow •••••• 24,000 27.1 650,000 18,500 24.0 444,000 
Plckaway •••• 64,900 26.0 1,687,000 47,400 26.3 1,247,000 
Ross ........ 44,100 24.8 1,094,000 32,200 24.7 795,000 
u:nton ....... 29,500 28.3 835,000 21,500 26.1 561,000 

District 5 467,900 27.7 12,953,000 345,300 26.0 8,995,000 
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ALL WHEAT: Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1953 and 1954 

1953 1954 
Districts and 

counties Acreage Yield Acreage Yield 
harvested per acre Production harvested per acre Production 

bu. bu. bu. bu. 

Belmont ••••• 6,500 26.8 174,000 5,500 25.8 142,000 
Carroll •..•• 11,600 27.1 314,000 8 700 27.1 236,000 
Coshocton, •• 18,600 26.4 491,000 14:900 26.4 393,000 
Harrison •••• 4,600 26.1 120,000 3,300 25.5 84,000 
Holmes •••••• 26,500 28.0 742,000 21,200 27,9 591,000 
Jet:t'erson ••• 5, 700 2?.0 154,000 4,500 30.2 136,000 
Tuscarawas •• 20,500 27.4 562,000 14,800 27.3 404,000 

District 6 94,000 27.2 2,557,000 72,900 27.6 1,986,000 

Butler •••.•• 2?,900 26.6 742,000 21,200 27.8 589,000 
Clermont .... 14,000 25.8 361,000 10,500 28.2 296,000 
Clinton ••••• 46,200 26.4 1,220,000 31,900 26.8 855,000 
Greene ••.••• 37,900 29.3 1,110,000 29,200 27.7 809,000 
Hamilton •••• 6,100 27.9 170,000 4,800 29.7 143 000 
Montgomery •• 29,200 29.4 858,000 22,800 29.4 67o;ooo 
Preble .••.•• 34,400 28.9 994,000 27,500 29.5 811,000 
Warren •••••• 29,300 26.3 771,000 20,800 29.7 618,000 

District 7 225,000 2?.7 6,226,000 168,700 28.4 4, 791,000 

Adams ....... 15,700 20.4 320,000 14,100 21.6 305,000 
Brown ••••••• 24,100 21.1 509,000 18,600 23.6 439,000 
Galli a •••.•• 3,900 20.5 80,000 3,100 22.6 70,000 
Highland •.•• 46,400 22.3 1,079,000 35,800 25.6 916,000 
Jackson •.••• 5,000 21.6 108,000 3,600 23.1 83,000 
Lawrence •••• 1,300 19.2 25,000 900 23.3 21,000 
Pike ••.••.•• 7,800 21.5 168,000 5600 25.5 143,000 
Scioto ••..•• 6,300 21.0 132,000 4;5oo 22.2 100,000 

District 8 112,500 21.5 2,421.,000 86,200 24.1 2,077,000 

Athens •••••• 3,400 25.0 85,000 2,600 25.8 67,000 
Guernsey •.•• 7,300 24.2 177,000 5,800 25.0 145,000 
Hocking ••••• 6,900 21.3 147,000 4,800 23.0 110,000 
Meigs .••.•.• 4,300 21.9 94,000 3,200 23.8 76,000 
Monroe .••••• 4,300 26.7 115,000 3,300 26.4 87,000 
Morgan •••••• 5,300 24.3 129,000 4,100 26.6 109,000 
MUSkingum .•• 14,800 26.6 394,000 12,000 27.2 326,000 
Noble ••••••• 2,600 27.3 71,000 2,000 26.5 53,000 
Perry ••••.•• 15,600 26.5 413,000 12,900 27.0 348,000 
Vinton ••.••• 2,800 21.8 61,000 2,200 25.0 55,000 
washington •• 7,800 23.5 183,000 5,800 25.3 147,000 

District 9 75,100 24.9 1,869,000 58,700 25.9 1,523,000 

STATE ..•.••. 2,384,000 29.0 69,136,000 1, 764,000 27.5 48,510,000 

WINTER WHEAT: Abandonment or planted acreage 
Estimated percentage of pJanted acreage that was abandoned 

OHIO 1941-1954 

Crop at - Abandoned Crop ot - Abandoned Crop ot - Abandoned 
% % % 

1941 ........ 2.6 1946 •••••••• 1.0 1951. .•••••• 8.6 
Hl42 ........ 2.9 1947 •••••.•• 1.5 1952 ••••.•.• 1.1 
1943 ••••.••• 4.9 1948 ........ 1.0 1953 ..•.•••. 1.0 
1944 •••••••• 1.0 1949 ........ 1.0 1954 •••..••• l.J 
1945 .•.••••• 1.0 1950 ........ 2.5 
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OATS· Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1953 and 1954 

1953 1954 
Districts and 

counties Acreage Yield Acreage Yield 
harvested per acre Production harvested per acre Production 

bu. bu. bu. bu. 

Allen •••.••• 23,100 44.3 1,023,000 25,800 49.5 1,277,000 
Defiance •.•• 24,700 37.5 926,000 22,500 35.1 790,000 
FUlton •••••• 29,900 45.9 1,372,000 27,800 45.2 1,257,000 
Hancock ••••• 26,400 46.4 1,2.25,000 29,500 47.1 1,389,000 
Henry, •••••• 30,000 48.3 1,449,000 26,100 46.4 1,211,000 
Lucas ....... 9,700 52.7 511,000 8,300 49,6 412,000 
Paulding •••• 16,900 35.7 603,000 21,000 43.7 918,000 
Putnam ••.••• 27,000 47.8 1,291,000 30,100 53.1 1,598,000 
van wert •••• 23,000 40.2 925,000 25,700 53.5 1,375,000 
wnuams .... 28,900 38.5 1,113,000 30,200 38.1 1,151,000 
wood ........ 40,800 50.9 2,077,000 37,500 49.5 1,856,000 

District 1 280,400 44.6 12,515,000 284,500 46.5 13,234,000 

Ashland ••••• 17,700 36.0 637,000 16,600 41.9 696,000 
crawford •••• 21,900 44.b 975,000 18,400 43.5 800,000 
Erie ........ 8,800 44.9 395,000 7,400 44.7 331,000 
Huron ••••••• 21,500 41.3 888,000 19,800 40.7 806,000 
Lorain •••••• 12,000 38.6 463,000 12,000 39.7 476,000 
Ottawa •••••• 7,500 47.3 355,000 6,700 38.2 256,000 
Richland •••• 23,600 36.7 866,000 21,200 43.2 916,000 
sandusJcy •••• 24,700 51.2 1,265,000 19,200 38.5 739,000 
seneca •••••• 30,100 46.9 1,412,000 28,000 40,] 1,123,000 
Wyandot ••••• 18,400 46.2 850,000 16,500 42.4 700,000 

District 2 186,200 43.5 8,106,000 165,800 41.3 6,843,000 

Ashtabula ••• 12,200 33.3 406,000 14,800 40.6 601,000 
Columbiana •• 17,900 35.7 639,000 18,300 46.6 853,000 
Cuyahoga •••• 1,000 39.0 39,000 1,200 38,3 48 000 
Geauga •••••• 8,700 38.4 334,000 9,400 41.0 385;ooo 
Lake ........ 1,500 40.0 60,000 1,700 37.1 63,000 
Mahoning .••• 12,900 34.0 439,000 14,400 44.7 644,000 
Medina ••.••• 16,900 42.6 720,000 17,300 41.9 725,000 
Portage •.••• 15,200 39.1 594,000 15,000 44.0 660,000 
Stark ••••••• 28,300 43.4 1,228,000 27,200 47.6 1,295,000 
Summit •••••• 6,000 38.2 229,000 6,500 44.2 287,000 
Trumbull •••• 13,700 37.4 512,000 13,700 43.7 599,000 
Wayne ....... 26,700 42.5 1,135,000 26,400 44.3 1,170,000 

District 3 161,000 39.3 6,335,000 185,900 44.2 7,328,000 

Aug1a1ze •••• 31,100 45.3 1,409,000 32,900 51,8 1,704,000 
Champaign ••• 21,700 45.4 985,000 24,500 53.1 1,301,000 
Clark ....... 6, 700 43.4 291,000 12,400 50.3 624,000 
Darke ....... 39,400 42.3 1,667,000 43 300 51.5 2,230,000 
Hardin •••••• 26,200 46.] 1,208,000 27:300 49.1 1,340,000 
Logan ••••••• 26,400 40.4 1,067,000 29,100 48.2 1,403,000 
Mercer •••••• 38,700 45.5 1,761,000 40,500 53.4 2,163,000 
Miami. •••••• 12,200 43.] 526,000 17,400 54.7 952,000 
Shelby ...... 26,600 46.8 1,245,000 29,600 52.7 1,560,000 

District 4 229,000 44.4 10,159,000 257,000 51.7 13,277,000 

Delaware •••• 17,400 43.6 759,000 18,400 48.7 896,000 
Fair!1e1d ••• 3,000 36.0 108,000 6 600 46.1 304,000 
Fayette ••••• 8,500 37.3 317,000 17:100 51.5 881,000 
Franklin •••• 8,000 44.4 355,000 12,700 53.5 679,000 
Knox ........ 12,000 39.9 479,000 15,800 43.4 686,000 
Licking ••••• n,ooo 39.0 429,000 13,900 45.6 634,000 
Madison ••••• 9,300 39.9 371,000 12 400 52.5 651,000 
Marton •••••• 21,700 40.5 879,000 21:100 46.7 985,000 
Morrow ••.••• 16,200 41.0 664,000 15,900 46.7 743,000 
P1ckaway .... 3,900 36.4 142,000 12,400 48.1 596,000 
Ross ........ 1,800 34.4 62,000 3,600 40.8 147,000 
u:n1on ••••••• 19,600 43.0 843,000 25,900 47.2 1,222,000 

District 5 132,400 40.8 5,408,000 175,800 47.9 8,424,000 
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OATS: Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1953 and 1954 

1953 1954 
Districts and 

counties Acreage Yield Acreage Yield 
harvested per acre Production harvested per acre Production 

bu. bu. bu. bu. 

Belmont ••••• 7,200 33.2 239,000 7,000 45.1 316,000 
carrolL •••• 11,200 38.6 432,000 10,000 49.6 496,000 
coshocton ••• 5,200 38.3 199,000 6,200 43.9 272,000 
Harrison •••• 3,500 34.3 120,000 3,600 44.7 161,000 
Holmes •••••• 16,300 37.5 611,000 15,200 46.4 705,000 
Je:fferson ••• 4,600 35.9 165,000 4500 46.0 207,000 
Tuscarawas •• 10,300 35.5 366,000 9:500 44.9 427,000 

District 6 58,300 36.6 2,132,000 56,000 46.1 2,584,000 

Butler •••••• 6,900 33.4 230,500 9,800 44.0 431,200 
Clermont •••• 800 25.0 20,000 1,300 41.3 53,700 
Clinton ••••• 3,300 32.6 107,600 6,100 46.9 286,100 
Greene •••••• 4,500 36.7 165,200 7,400 48.5 358,900 
Hamilton •••• 900 33.7 30,300 1,600 45.2 72 300 
Montgomery .• 10,600 39.7 420,800 16,300 47.2 769:400 
Preble •••••• 13,400 41.5 556,100 20,700 50.0 1,035,000 
Warren •••••• 3,400 33.] 112,500 4,400 48.5 213,400 

District 7 43,800 37.5 1,643,000 67,600 47.6 3,220,000 

Adams ••••••• 1,700 27.9 47,400 2,000 34.8 69,600 
Brown ••••••• 1,300 25.3 32,900 1,800 33.8 60,800 
Galli a •••••• 2,000 30.0 60,000 2,800 34.7 97,200 
Highland •••• 1,800 28.1 50,600 4,900 40.2 197,000 
Jackson ••••• 2,000 27.9 55,800 3,500 37.6 131,600 
Lawrence •••• 800 28.2 22,600 800 39.4 31,500 
Pike ••.••••• 3,300 25.0 82,500 3,300 31.8 104,900 
Scioto •••.•• 1,600 2b.1 40,200 1,700 32.6 55,400 

District 8 14,500 27.0 392,000 20,800 36.0 748,000 

Athens .••.•. 1,500 26.3 39,400 1, 700 38.5 65,400 
Guernsey •••• 3,900 33.0 128,700 3,200 37.9 121,300 
Hocking ••••• 500 30.0 15,000 600 42.2 25,300 
Meigs •••.••• 3,000 29.0 87,000 3,000 40.4 121,200 
Monroe •••••• 3,400 32.2 109,500 3,200 46.4 148,500 
Morgan •••.•• 2,000 31.6 63,200 2,300 41.7 95,900 
Musk1ngurn ••• 4,300 32.3 138,900 5,200 41.1 213,700 
Noble .••.••• 1,600 28.7 45,900 2,100 37.7 79,200 
Perry ••••••• 600 35.0 21,000 1,000 39.7 39,700 
Vinton •••••• 1,300 30.5 39,600 1,400 35.8 50,100 
Washington •• 1,300 30.6 39,800 1,900 34.6 65,700 

District 9 23,400 31.1 728,000 25,600 40.1 1,026,000 

STATE •..•••• 1,129,000 42.0 47,418,000 1,219,000 46.5 56,684,000 
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SOYBEANS: Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1953 

soybeans harvested tor beans 
Districts and Soybeans 

counties tor all Yield 
purposes Acres per acre Production 

acres bu. bu. 

Allen ••••••• 28,100 27,800 21.7 603,000 
Defiance •••• 39,300 38,600 19.5 753,000 
FUlton •••••• 13,200 12,500 22.2 278 000 
Hancock ••••• 31,100 30,600 22.6 592;ooo 
Henry ....... 38,700 38,200 25.1 959,000 
Lucas ••••••• 18 200 18,000 24.7 445,000 
PaUlding.,,, 66:700 66,100 19.4 1,282,000 
Putnam •••••• 46 000 45 500 21.4 974,000 
van wert .... 58;5oo s8:1oo 20.9 1,214,000 
Williams •••• 12,700 12,200 21.9 287,000 
wood ........ 61,000 60,300 24.3 1,465,000 

District 1 413,500 407,900 21.9 8,932,000 

Ashland ••••• 4 400 4 000 17.0 68,000 
crawtord •••• 22'200 21:900 18.8 41Z,OOO 
Erie ........ 1Z:400 1Z,200 20.2 246,000 
Huron ....... 34,900 34,700 18.7 649,000 
Lorain •••••• 24,900 23,800 16.4 390,000 
ottawa •••••• 23,600 23,200 21.9 508,000 
R1chland .... 9,800 9,500 17.9 170,000 
sandusky •••• 24 900 24,500 21.2 519,000 
Seneca •••••• 35;5oo 35,800 19.1 684,000 
WYandot ••••• 35,400 35,000 19.9 696,000 

District 2 229,100 224,600 19.3 4,342,000 

Ashtabula ••• 2,900 2,400 15.8 37,900 
Columbiana •• 300 100 18.0 1,800 
CUYahoga •••• 900 700 18.0 12,600 
Geauga •••••• 300 200 19.0 3,800 
Lake •••••••• 1,000 800 18.4 14,700 
Mahoning •••• 200 100 15.0 1,500 
Medina •••••• 3,300 3,000 18.4 55,200 
Portage ••••• 1,000 600 14.7 8,800 
stark ....... 200 100 21.0 2,100 
summit •••••• 400 200 16.5 3,300 
Trumbull •••• 1 400 1,000 14.2 14,200 
Wayne ••••••• 1;ooo 800 21.4 17,100 

District 3 12,900 10,000 17.3 173,000 

Aug1a1ze •••• 14,900 14,700 20.4 300 000 
Champaign ••• 9,600 9 400 19.0 179;ooo 
Clark ....... 9,900 9'900 19.6 194,000 
Darke ....... 16,100 15:900 20.4 324,000 
Hardin •••••• 34,200 34,000 22.6 768,000 
Logan ....... 17,400 17,300 18.9 327,000 
Mercer •••.•• 26,800 26,700 19.3 515,000 
:W.ami ....... lZ, JOO 11,700 20.7 242,000 
Shelby ...... 20,800 20,700 20.9 433,000 

District 4 161,800 160,300 20.5 3,282,000 

Delaware •••• 16,100 15,900 19,b 310,000 
Fairtie1d •.• 2,500 2,200 20.0 44,000 
Fayette ••••• 18,400 18 400 20.9 385,000 
Franklin .... 22,300 22:ooo 19.7 433 000 
:Knox., ...... 3,100 3,100 19.0 59;ooo 
Ucking ..... 8600 8,100 20.5 166,000 
.Madison ••••• 39:100 39,100 21.4 837,000 
Marlon •••••• 25,700 25,600 19.3 494 000 
Morrow •••••• 14,800 14,500 17.0 246;ooo 
Pickaway .... 12,000 11,800 19.4 229,000 
Ross •••••••• 2,300 2,100 17.6 37 000 
union ••••••• 29,500 29,200 17.4 5oa;ooo 

District 5 194,400 192,000 19.5 3,748,000 
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SOYBEANS· Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1953 

Soybeans harvested tor beans 
soybeans 

Districts and tor all Yield 
counties purposes Acres per acre Production 

acres bu. bu. 

Belmont .•.••. 200 100 18.0 1,800 
carrolL •.••• 300 200 16.0 3,200 
Coshocton •••• 200 100 16.0 1,600 
Harrison ••.•• 100 100 16.0 1,600 
Holmes ••••••• 200 200 21.0 4,200 
Jefferson •••• 200 
Tuscarawas ••• 600 500 17.2 8,600 

District 6 1,800 1,200 17.5 21,000 

Butler ..•.•.• 2,000 1,900 17.9 34,000 
Clermont •.••• 7,100 5,800 16.7 97,000 
Clinton •••••. 5,700 5,600 18.0 101,000 
Greene ••••••• 4,100 4,000 22 . .0 89,000 
Hamilton ••••• 2,000 1,800 18.3 36,000 
Montgomer.r ••• 1,400 1,300 17.7 23,000 
Preble •...••• 1,600 1,500 18.0 27,000 
warren ••..•• , 7,700 6,200 21.0 130,000 

District 7 31,600 28,100 19.0 534,000 

Adams ••••.••• 1,000 600 16.2 9,700 
Brown •••••••• 3,800 2,400 19.2 46,100 
Gall1a ••••••• 1,100 700 17.1 14,000 
Hizh1and •••.• 4,600 3,800 18.1 68,800 
Jackson •••••• 600 300 14.3 4,300 
Lawrence ••••• 500 200 14.0 2,800 
Pike ••.•.•••• 900 500 14.8 7,400 
Scioto .•••••• 1,600 800 14.9 ll, 900 

District 8 14,100 9,300 17.5 11>0,000 

Athens ••••••• 900 300 19.7 5,900 
Guernsey ••••• 800 600 14.3 8,600 
Hocking •••••• 400 200 17.0 3,400 
Meigs .••••••• 400 300 16.0 4,800 
Monroe ••••••• 200 100 18.0 1,800 
Morgan ••••••• 200 100 18.0 1,800 
Mi.lsk1ngum •••• 600 400 16.0 6,400 
NOble ••.••.•• 100 100 18.0 1,800 
Perry ........ 500 300 17.3 5,200 
Vinton ••••••• 200 100 17.0 1, 700 
washington ••• 500 100 16.0 1 ,600 

District 9 4,800 2,600 16.5 43,000 

STATE ••.••••• 1,064,000 1,036,000 20.5 2l,G38,000 
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SOYBEANS: Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1954 

Soybeans harvested tor beans 
Districts and Soybeans 

counties tor all Yield 
purposes Acres per acre Production 

acres bu. bu. 

Allen ••••••• 30,400 30,100 26.7 804,000 
Defiance •••• 44,500 43,900 25.8 1,133,000 
Fulton •••••• 17,100 16,500 26.6 439,000 
Hancock ••••• 38,200 37,800 26.7 1,009,000 
Henry ••••••• 49,800 49,300 30.7 1,514,000 
Lucas •••••.• 23,100 22,800 27.7 632,000 
Paulding •••• 66,800 66,400 26.5 1,760,000 
Putnam •.•••• 55,500 55,100 29.1 1,603,000 
Van Wert •••• 60,500 60,200 26.9 1,619,000 
Williams •••• 15,800 15,500 27.4 425,000 
Wood •••••••• 75,100 74,700 26.6 2,136,000 

District 1 476,800 472,300 27.7 13,074,000 

Ashland ••••• 4,100 3,800 19.7 75,000 
Craw!ord •••• 24,500 24,100 23.9 576,000 
Erie •••••••• 14,000 13,700 23.8 326 000 
Huron ••••••• 40,800 39,300 21.7 853;ooo 
Lorain •••••• 25,100 24,300 21.1 513,000 
ottawa .••••• 29,000 27,900 23.8 664,000 
Richland •••• 12,600 11,800 21.0 248,000 
Sandusky •••• 33,800 32,800 23.8 781,000 
Seneca •••••• 41,900 41,300 23.4 966,000 
WYandot ••••• 45,000 43,800 24.4 1,069,000 

District 2 270,800 262,800 23.1 6,071,000 

Ashtabula ••• 3,000 2,600 19.6 51,000 
Columbiana •• 200 100 22.0 2,200 
Cuyahoga •••• 1,100 800 20.0 16,000 
Geauga ••••.• 300 200 20.0 4,000 
Lake •••••••• 1,200 900 19.5 17,600 
Mahoning •••• 200 100 22.0 2,200 
Medina •••••• 3,400 3,100 19.9 61,700 
Portage ••••• 800 600 20.5 12,300 
Stark ••••••• 200 100 20.0 2,000 
summit •••••• 400 300 20.3 6100 
Trumbull •••• 1,100 800 20.9 16:700 
Wayne •••••.• 1,100 900 23.5 21,200 

District 3 13,000 10,500 20.3 213,000 

Auglaize •••• 18,800 18 400 25.1 462,000 
Champaign ••• 10,700 10;5oo 25.1 264,000 
Clark ••••••• 10,200 9 900 24.6 244 000 
Darke ••••••• 20,000 19;8oo 24.7 489;ooo 
Hardin •••••• 35,000 34,800 26.1 908,000 
Logan ••••••• 17,100 17,000 24.7 420,000 
Mercer •••••• 31,500 31,300 23.4 732.000 
Miami ••••••• 14,600 14,400 25.8 372,000 
Shelby ••.••• 25,400 25,200 25.9 653,000 

District 4 183,300 181,300 25.1 4,544,000 

Delaware •••• 17,200 17,000 23.7 403,000 
Fairfield ••• 2,600 2,200 20.5 45,000 
Fayette ••••• 16,700 16,600 25.2 418,000 
Franklin •••• 22,300 21,900 25.9 567,000 
Knox •••••••• 3,000 2,700 21.9 59,000 
Licking ••••• 9,100 8,800 22.4 197,000 
Madison ••••• 39,000 39,000 26.4 1,030,000 
Marion •••••• 28,800 28,600 24.6 704,000 
Morrow •••••• 15,000 14,600 22.0 321,000 
Pickaway •••• 13,900 13,600 25.6 348 000 
Ross •••••••• 2,700 2 300 21.7 5o:ooo 
union ••••••• 28,900 28>oo 23.2 666,000 

District 5 199,200 196,000 24.5 4,808,000 
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SOYBEANS: Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1954 

soybeans harvested tor beans 
Districts and Soybeans 

counties tor an Yield 
purposes Acres per acre Production 

acres bu. bu. 

Belmont ••••• 300 200 19.5 3,900 
Carroll. •••• 600 400 19.8 7,900 
coshocton ••• 200 200 22.5 4,500 
Harrison •••• 100 100 24.0 2,400 
Holmes •••••• 200 200 23.0 4,600 
Jefferson ••• 100 ---a/ 
Tuscarawas •• 700 6oo- 21.2 12,700 

District 6 2,200 1,700 21.2 36,000 

Butler •••••• 2,100 2,000 24.0 48,000 
Clermont •••• 5,100 4,200 25.2 106,000 
Clinton ••••• 5,300 5,200 24.0 125 000 
Greene •••••• 3,900 3,800 26.3 1oo:ooo 
Hamilton •••• 2,100 1,900 24.2 48,000 
Montgomery •• 1,300 1,200 25.0 30,000 
Preble ••.•.• 2,300 2,300 26.1 60,000 
Warren •••••• 8,200 7,500 24.3 182,000 

District 7 30,300 28,100 24.8 697,000 

Adams ••.••.• 800 600 20.8 12,500 
Brown ••••••• 2,900 2,300 21.3 49,000 
Gallia ••.••• 1,100 700 19.] 13,400 
Highland •••• 3,700 3,700 23.6 87,300 
Jackson ••••• 400 200 20.0 4,000 
Lawrence •••• 500 200 19.0 3,800 
Pike •••••••• 900 700 21.6 15,100 
Scioto •••••• 1,600 1,000 18.9 18,900 

District 8 11,900 9,400 21.7 204,000 

Athens •.••.• 700 400 20.5 8,200 
Guernsey •••. 700 500 19.2 9,600 
Hocking ••••• 300 200 21.0 4,200 
Meigs ••••••• 400 300 19.3 5,800 
Monroe •••••• 400 200 20.5 4,100 
Morgan •••••• 100 
Musklngum ••• 800 700 21.9 15,300 
Noble ••••••• 100 100 23.0 2,300 
Perry ....... 200 100 22.0 2.200 
Vinton •••••• 200 100 19.0 1,900 
washington •• 600 300 24.7 7,400 

District 9 4,500 2,900 21.0 61,000 

STATE ••••••• 1,192,000 1,165,000 25.5 29,708,000 

~ Less than 100 acres. 

SOYBE.ANS: Acreage utilization 1948-1954 

Acreage tor Acreage Acreage Acreage tor 
Year all purposes tor beans tor hay other purposes 

1948 •••••••• 940,000 908,000 24,000 8,000 
1949 ........ 936,000 875,000 47,000 14,000 
1950 •••••••• 1,136,000 1,090,000 29,000 17,000 
1951. ••••••• 1,159,000 1,124,000 18,000 17,000 
1952 •••••••• 985,000 940,000 26,000 19,000 
1953 ........ 1,064,000 1,036,000 18,000 10,000 
1954 •.•••••• 1,192,000 1,165,000 13,000 14,000 
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ALL HAY: Acreat;e, yield per acre, and production, 1953 and 1954 

1953 1954 

Districts and Acreage Yield Acreage Yield 
counties harvested per acre Production harvested per acre Production 

ton ton ton ton 

Allen ••••••.• 29,200 1.50 43,800 27,200 1.65 44,900 
Defiance ••••• 36,000 1.40 46,200 29,700 1.65 49,000 
FUlton ••••••• 28,500 1.90 54,200 30,400 2.05 62,300 
Hancock •.•..• 43,900 1.65 72,400 42,600 1.50 63,900 
Henry •••.•..• 22,500 1.70 38,200 22,b00 1.85 41,600 
Lucas •.•••.•• 9,200 1.95 17,900 10,600 2.]0 2.l,300 
Paulding .••.• 20,200 1.35 27,300 20,000 1.35 27,000 
PUtnam •••••.• 33,900 1.65 55,900 34,900 l.bO 52,400 
van Wert ••••• 26,100 1.50 39,200 25,b00 1.60 40,800 
Williams .••.• 35,200 1.65 b8,100 34,700 1.85 64,200 
wood ......... 3o,800 1.95 69,800 36,600 2.10 76,900 

District 1 317,b00 1.65 b23,000 314,700 1.73 545,300 

Ashland .••••. 31,&00 1.65 52,600 31,300 1.50 47,000 
Crawford .•.•• 31,300 1.70 53,200 31,000 1.50 46,500 
Erie ......... 9,400 1.75 16,400 9,100 1.60 14,600 
Huron ........ 27,900 1.<>5 43,200 27,900 1.50 41,800 
Lorain •..•.•• 30,700 1.65 50,700 29,600 1.55 45,900 
Ottawa ..•..•• 16,100 1.8b 29,800 16,900 2.00 33,800 
Richland ..... 32,500 1.6::> 53,600 31,100 1.55 48,200 
&andusk,.)• ••..• 27,900 1.80 50,2JO 27,400 1.80 49,300 
seneca ....... 36,700 1.65 60,600 36,400 1.65 56,400 
v.yandot •.•••• 27,700 Lob 42,900 27,500 1.40 38,500 

District 2 272,100 1.67 453,200 268,200 1.57 422,000 

Ashtabula •••• 53,500 1. 70 91,000 46,700 1.65 77,100 
Columbiana .•. 33,400 1.65 5b,l00 32,300 1.55 50,100 
CuyahO!!;a .•••• 5,500 l. 70 9,400 4,900 1.70 8,300 
oeauga ••••••• 20,300 1.70 43,000 24,100 1. 70 41,000 
Lake ......... 5,700 1.75 10,000 5 8JO 1.55 9,000 
Mahoninl]; .•••• 23,900 1.65 39,400 21;ooo 1.60 33,600 
Medina ••••••• 36,5JO 1.65 60,200 34,100 1.50 51,200 
Portage •.•.•• 28,200 1.70 47,900 28,700 1.5b 44,500 
Stark •••.•••• 41,500 1.70 70,600 40,400 1.60 64,600 
summit ....... 13,900 1.60 22,200 13,200 1.5b 20,500 
Trumbull. •••• 36,300 1.55 56,300 33 300 J.50 50,000 
Wayne ........ 51,700 1.75 90,500 4<soo l. 75 83,600 

District 3 3b5,400 1.68 595,600 332,300 1.61 533,600 

Auglaize ••••• 30,600 1. 70 52,000 29,900 1.75 52,300 
Champaign •••• 33,800 1.60 54,100 34,400 1.45 49,900 
Clark •••••••• 31,100 1.50 46,600 30,700 1.50 46,000 
Darke ........ 50,800 1.50 76,200 48 700 1.50 73,000 
Hardin •.••••• 35,200 1.60 56,300 32:700 1.45 47,400 
Logan .••.•.•• 40,100 1.60 64,200 38,100 1.75 66,700 
Mercer ••••••• 37,300 1. 70 63,400 35,000 1.70 59,500 
Miami. ....... 31,200 l. 70 53,000 28,700 1.40 40,200 
Shelby ....... 36,600 1.70 62,200 34,100 1.60 b4,600 

District 4 326,700 1.62 528,000 312,300 1.57 489,600 

Delaware ••••• 39,800 1.50 59,700 37,800 1.60 60,500 
Fairfield •••• 42,100 1.45 61,000 42,500 1.65 70,100 
FaYette •••••• 28,100 1.50 42,200 26,200 1.5b 40,600 
Franklin ••••• 34,800 1.55 53,900 35,100 1.65 57,900 
Knox ••••••••• 39,400 1.50 59,100 39,200 1.35 52,900 
Licking .. , ... 51,400 l.bO 77,100 51,300 1.55 79,500 
Madison ••••.• 36,900 1.50 55,400 37,300 1.5b 57,800 
Marion ••••••• 28,500 l.bO 42,800 27,200 1.50 40,800 
Morrow ....... 33,700 1.55 52,200 32,800 1.55 50,800 
Pickaway ••••• 41,300 1.55 64,000 41,700 1.45 60,5()0 
Ross ......... 32,100 1.50 48,200 31,400 l.b5 48,700 
union ........ 40,500 1.50 60,800 40,000 1.75 70,000 

District 5 446,600 1.51 676,400 442,500 1.56 690,100 
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ALL HAY: Acreage, yield per acre, and production, 1953 and 1954 

1953 1954 
Districts and 

counties Acreage Yield Acreage Yield 
harvested per acre Production harvested per acre Production 

ton ton ton ton 

Belmont ••••• 39,700 1.30 51,600 37,700 1.50 56,600 
carroll. •••• 30,400 1.50 45 600 28,100 1.55 43,600 
coshocton ••• 32,600 1.55 5o;soo 32,900 1.45 47,700 
Harrison •••• 25,500 1.45 37,000 23 500 1.50 35,200 
Holmes •••••• 33,600 1.65 55,400 32;ooo 1.50 48,000 
Jetrerson ••• 17,600 1.40 24-,600 17 600 1.40 24,600 
TUscarawas •• 33,600 1.60 53,800 32:900 1.60 52,600 

District 6 213,000 1.50 318,500 204,700 1.51 308,300 

Butler •••••• 32,700 1.55 50,700 32,700 1.55 50,700 
Clermont •••• 25,100 1.40 35,100 23,600 1.40 33 000 
Clinton ••••• 19,400 1.55 30,100 19,700 1.65 32:soo 
Greene •••••• 27,100 1.55 42,000 27,800 1.60 44,500 
Hamilton •••• 11,800 1.60 18,900 11 200 1.60 17,900 
Montgomery •• 30,200 1.55 46,800 27:100 1.50 40,600 
Preble •••••• 36,600 1.50 54 900 32,800 1.50 49,200 
warren •••••• 27,800 1.50 41:700 26,300 1.60 42,100 

District 7 210,700 1.52 320,200 201,200 1.54 310,500 

Adams ••••••• 28,000 1.25 35 000 27,800 1.20 33,400 
Brown ....... 26,000 1.25 32;5oo 26,400 1.20 31,700 
Ga1lia •••••• 19,900 1.30 25,900 20,700 1.40 29,000 
Highland •••• 36,200 1.45 52,500 35,900 1.35 48,500 
Jackson ••••• 17,600 1.30 22,900 17 400 1.45 25,200 
Lawrence •••• 13,500 1.35 18,200 13:600 1.50 20,400 
Pike ••••• , •• 15,700 1.45 22,800 15,600 1.45 z.a,6oo 
Scioto •••••• 16,300 1.35 22,000 17,500 1.40 24-,500 

District 8 173,200 1.34 231,800 174,900 1.35 235,300 

Athena •••••• 25,800 1.50 38,700 25,600 1.60 41,000 
Guernsey •••• 37,400 1.40 52,400 38,400 1.45 55,700 
Hocking ••••• 11,700 1.25 14,600 13,300 1.50 20,000 
Meigs ••••••• 20,700 1.25 25 900 20 400 1.60 32,600 
Monroe •••••• 30 400 1.35 4t;ooo 28:700 1.55 44,500 
Morgan •••••• u;8oo 1.35 3¢,500 24-,200 1.55 37 500 
Muakingum ••• 33,700 1.35 45,500 33,600 1.50 50:4oo 
Noble ••••••• 29,400 1.25 36,800 29,300 1.55 45,400 
Perry ••••••• 20,500 1.30 26 600 21,500 1.35 29,000 
Vinton •••••• 10,JOO 1.35 13:6oo 9,600 1.55 14,900 
washington •• 35,300 1.35 47,700 34,600 1.60 55,400 

District 9 279,800 1.34 376,300 279,200 1.53 426,400 

STATE ••••••• 2,597,000 1.55 4,023,000 2,530,000 1.57 3,961,000 
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PRINCIPAL CROPS, OHIO: Acreages yield, 
and value, 19 0-1954 

production, price 

Season 
average price 

Acreage Yield per unit Farm value 
Year harvested per acre Ullit Production (dollars) (doJlars) 

Com ~ 

1950 ••••.•• 3,364,000 52.0 Bu. 174,928,000 1.62 283,383,000 
1951. •••••• 3,532,000 48.0 Bu. 169,536,000 1.74 294,993,000 
1952 ••••••• 3,567,000 53.0 Bu. 189,051,000 1.50 283,576,000 
1953 ••••.•• 3,531,000 55.0 Bu. 194,205,000 1.46 283 539 000 
1954Y ••••• 3,743,000 62.0 Bu. 232,066,000 1.50 348;o99;ooo 

All Wheat 21 
1950 ••••••• 2,ll8,000 22.0 Bu. 46,596,000 2.02 94,124,000 
1951 ••••••• 1,906,000 18.0 Bu. 34 308,000 2.21 75,821,000 
1952 ••••••• 2,249,000 24.5 Bu. 55:100,000 2.02 111,302,000 
1953 ••••.•• 2,384,000 29.0 Bu. 69,136,000 1.98 136,889,000 
1954Y ••••• 1,764,000 27.5 Bu. 48,510,000 2.05 99,446,000 

Ql.ts 21 
1950 ••••••• 1,ll8,000 36.0 Bu. 40 248 000 .86 34,613,000 
1951. •••.•• 1,196,000 41.0 Bu. 49;036:ooo .85 41,681,000 
1952 ••••••• 1,268,000 37.0 Bu. 46,916,000 .so 37,533,000 
1953 ••••••• 1,129,000 42.0 Bu. 47,418,000 .73 34,615,000 
1954a_/ ••••• 1,219,000 46.5 Bu. 56,684,000 .75 42,513,000 

Soybeans (beans) 21 
-------

1950 ....... 1,090,000 22.5 Bu. 24,525,000 2.55 62,539,000 
1951. ...... 1,144,000 19.0 Bu. 21,356,000 2.77 59,156,000 
1952 ••••••• 940,000 22.0 Bu. 20,680,000 2.71 56,043,000 
1953 ••••••• 1,036,000 20.5 Bu. 21,238,000 2.80 59,486,000 
1954a_/ ••.•• 1,165,000 25.5 Bu. 29,708,000 2.65 78,726,000 

Barley )y' 

1950 ....... 26,000 28.0 Bu. 728,000 1.16 844,000 
1951. •••.•• 19,000 26.0 Bu. 494,000 l.J9 588,000 
1952 ....... 18,000 30.0 Bu. 540,000 1.32 713,000 
1953 ••••••• 20,000 33.0 Bu. 660,000 1.11 733,000 
1954a_/ ••••• 54,000 3'7.0 Bu. 1,998,000 1.00 1,998,000 

RYe )y' 
1950 ....... 33,000 16.0 Bu. 528 000 1.41 744,000 
1951 ....... 18,000 16.0 Bu. 288:ooo 1.65 475,000 
1952 ....... 15,000 17.5 Bu. 262,000 1.81 474,000 
1953 ....... 20,000 19.0 Bu. 380,000 1.31 498,000 
1954a_/ ••••• 48,000 19.5 Bu. 936,000 l.JO 1,030,000 

Buckwheat 

1950 ....... 15,000 18.0 Bu. 270,000 1.06 286,000 
1951. ...... 11,000 19.0 Bu. 209,000 1.37 286 000 
1952 ....... 7,000 20.5 Bu. 144,000 1.39 2oo;ooo 
1953 ••••••• 7,000 18.5 Bu. 130,000 1.01 131,000 
1954!f' ••••• 6,000 20.5 Bu. 123,000 .95 117,000 

All Hay 

1950 ••••.•• 2,546,000 1.45 Ton 3,701,000 23.80 88,084,000 
1951 ••••••• 2,578,000 1.52 Ton 3,916,000 24.40 95,550,000 
1952 ....... 2,501,000 1.47 Ton 3,677,000 26.70 98,176,000 
1953 ....... 2,597,000 1.55 Ton 4,023,000 27.20 109,426,000 
1954!f' ..... 2,530,000 1.57 Ton 3,961,000 28.50 104,966,000 
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PRINCIPAL CROPS, OHIO: Acreages yteld, 
and ~alue, 19 0-1954 

production, price, 

season 
average price 

Acreage Yield per unit Farm value 
Year harvested per acre tnl1t Production (dollars) (dollars) 

Clover and Timothy HaY 

1950 ••••••• 1,918,000 1.35 Ton 2,589,000 -----------1951. ...... 1,956,000 1.45 Ton 2,836,000 ----------1952 ••••••• 1,858,000 1.40 Ton 2,601,000 -----------1953 ....... 1,914,000 1.45 Ton 2,775,000 ---------1954!f ..... 1,742,000 1.40 Ton 2,439,000 -----------
Altalta Hay 

1950 ....... 499 000 1.90 Ton 948 000 ----------1951 ....... so9;ooo 1.85 Ton 942:ooo -----------1952 ••••••• 514,000 1.80 Ton 925,000 -----------1953 ....... 565,000 1.95 Ton 1,102,000 -----------l954!f ..... 672,000 2.05 Ton 1,378,000 -----------
Soybean Hay 

1950 ....... 29,000 1.50 Ton 44,000 ----------1951 ••••••• 18 000 1.35 Ton 24 000 -----------1952 ••••••• 26:ooo 1.45 Ton 38;ooo -----------1953 ....... 18,000 1.45 Ton 26,000 -----------l954!f ••••• 13,000 1.55 Ton 20,000 -----------
other HaY y 

1950 ....... 100,000 1.20 Ton 120,000 -----------1951 ••••••• 95,000 1.20 Ton 114,000 ----------1952 ••••••• 103,000 1.10 Ton 113,000 -----------1953 ••••••• 100,000 1.20 Ton 120,000 ----------1954!f ••••• 103,000 1 • .00 Ton 124,000 -----------
Red Clover seed y 

1950 ....... 310,000 51 1bs. 15,800,000 30.10 4,756,000 
1951 ••••••• 264,000 60 1bs. 15,800,000 28.70 4,535,000 
1952 ••••••• 185,000 50 lbs. 9,200,000 29.70 2, 732,000 
1953 ....... 231,000 55 lbs. 12,705,000 24.20 3,075,000 
1954Y····· 120,000 43 lbs. 5,160,000 42.40 2,188,000 

Alsike Clover seed y 
1950 ....... 18,000 94 lbS. 1,700,000 32.50 552,000 
1951 ••••••• 16,000 54 lbs. 860 000 29.90 257,000 
1952 ••••••• 10,000 55 lbs. sso:ooo 29.10 160,000 
1953 ••••••• 8,500 75 1bs. 638,000 19.90 127,000 
1954Y····· 5,500 60 1bs. 330,000 22.60 75,000 

SWeet Clover Seed y 
1950 ....... 17,000 145 1bs. 2,500,000 12.00 300,000 
1951 ....... 11,000 180 1bs. 2,000,000 7.80 156,000 
1952 ....... 7 000 130 1bs. 910,000 8.50 77 000 
1953 ....... 16;ooo 180 lbs. 2,880,000 7.60 219;ooo 
19b4!J ..... 15,000 180 lbs. 2,700,000 8.90 240,000 
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PRINCIPAL CROPS, OHIO: Acreage, yield, production, price, 
and value, 1950-1954 

season 
average price 

Acreage Yield per unit Fann value 
Production (dollars) (dollars) Year 

1950 ..... .. 
1951. •••••• 
1952 ••••••• 
1953 ...... . 
195~ .... . 

1950 ....... 
1951. •••••• 
1952 ••••••• 
1953 ...... . 
1954y ... .. 

1950 .... .. 
19b1 ...... . 
1952 •..•••• 
1953 ....... 
1954Y·· .•• 

1950 ....... 
1951. •••••• 
1952 •..•••• 
1953 ...... . 
1954Y ... .. 

1950 ...... . 
1951. •••••• 
1952 •..•••• 
1953 ...... . 
1954Y .•••• 

1950 ...... . 
1951 •••.••• 
1952 ...... . 
1953 ...... . 
1954Y ... .. 

harvested per acre Unit 

7,000 
6,000 

20,000 
11,000 

7,000 

83,000 
81,000 
36,000 
32,000 
29,000 

30,000 
25 ,ooo 
24,000 
24,000 
23,000 

12,800 
14,000 
14,000 
12,800 
12,600 

45 
42 
46 
50 
49 

130 
145 
115 
115 
135 

255 
230 
200 
200 
250 

Altalta Seed f! 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 

320,000 
250,000 
920,000 
5bO,OOO 
343,000 

Timothy Seed f! 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 

10,800,000 
11,700,000 
4,100,000 
3,680,000 
3,915,000 

Potatoes 

Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 
Bu. 

7,650,000 
5,750,000 
4,800,000 
4,800,000 
5,750,000 

Tobacco, burley (T.Ype 31) 

1,100 
1,355 
1,500 
1 400 
1;6so 

lbs. 
1bs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
1bs. 

14,080,000 
18,970,000 
21,000,000 
17,920,000 
20,790,000 

45.90 
48.00 
32.50 
26.70 
36.00 

9.80 
6.40 

14.20 
13.10 
18.30 

1.27 
1.74 
2.88 
1.44 
1.70 

46.7 
49.5 
51.4 
53.1 
50.1 

Tobacco, cigar filler (TYpes 42-44) 

7,800 
4,900 
5,700 
4,700 
4,600 

22,000 
12,700 
11,800 
13,800 
15,200 

1,350 
1,480 
1,550 
1,400 
1,750 

12.6 
10.0 
11.1 
12.9 
16.2 

lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 
lbs. 

10,530,000 
7,252,000 
8,835,000 
6,580,000 
8,050,000 

sugar Beets 

Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 
Ton 

277,000 
127,000 
131,000 
178,000 
247 ,ooo 

18.6 
24.4 
25.0 
18.5 
22.5 

11.50 d/ 
12.so cr; 
12.70 [/ 
ll:-.20 [/ y -

147,000 
120,000 
299,000 
147,000 
123,000 

1,058,000 
749,000 
582,000 
482,000 
716,000 

9 716,000 
1o;oos,ooo 
13,824,000 

6,912,000 
9,775,000 

6,575, 000 
9,390,000 

10,794,000 
9,516,000 

10,416,000 

1,959,000 
1,769,000 
2,209,000 
1,217,000 
1,811,000 

3,186,000 
1,588,000 
1,664,000 
2,172,000 

y 

a/ Preliminary. 
£! Includes an allowance for unredeemed loan and purchase agreement deliveries 

valued at the avera~e loan rate per bushel, by states. 
£( Includes bweet clover and ~rain and lespedeza hay which were listed 

separately in previouo bulletins. 
d/ Does nut include paymento under the SUgar Act. 
e/ Not yet available. 
£1 Price per 100 pounds. 
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Prices received by Ohio rarmers tor principal crops, by months, 1950-1954 
state average price 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. oct. Nov. Dec. 

corn, dollars per bushel 

1950 ..... 1.20 1.19 1.25 1.:31 1.:38 1.:38 1.46 1.47 1.49 1.46 1.4:3 1.5:3 
1951 ..... 1.64 1.70 1.68 1.69 1.70 1.65 1.67 1.70 1.74 1.70 1.68 1.80 
1952 ..... 1.81 1.75 1.74 1.74 1.7:3 1.75 1.74 1. 75 1.74 1.56 1.44 1.52 
195:3 ..... 1.50 1.4:3 1.46 1.47 1.48 1.46 1.47 1.49 1.5:3 1.:34 1.:31 1.4:3 
1954 ..... 1.45 1.46 1.47 1.45 1.46 1.50 1.54 1.58 1.57 1.4:3 1.:36 1.35 

1950-1954 
Av. 1.52 1.51 1.52 1.5:3 1.55 1.55 1.58 1.60 1.61 1.50 1.44 1.5:3 

All Wheat, dollars per bushel 

1950 ••••• 1.91 1.91 2.00 2.06 2.08 1.89 1.96 1.95 1.95 1.91 1.96 2.11 
1951 ..... 2.19 2.aa 2.26 2.28 2.2:3 2.15 2.14 2.19 2.23 2.24 2.3:3 2.45 
1952 ••••• 2.42 2.38 2.36 2.36 2.25 2.07 1.94 1.99 2.05 2.04 2.06 2.09 
1953 ••••• 2.07 2.01 2.07 2.02 2.00 1.80 1.64 1.61 1.71 1.75 1.82 1.89 
1954 ••••• 1.94 2.03 2.13 1.99 1.90 1.77 1.85 1.91 1.93 1.93 2.05 2.03 

1950-1964 
Av. 2.11 2.13 2.16 2.14 2.09 1.94 1.91 1.93 1.97 1.97 2.04 2.11 

cats, dollars per bushel 

1950 ••••• .72 .72 .75 .78 .83 .85 .81 .75 .77 .79 .86 .92 
1951. •••• .96 .98 .98 .97 .94 .87 .78 .79 .so .84 .93 .98 
1952 ••••• .96 .91 .91 .90 .85 .80 .78 .81 .85 .85 .87 .87 
1953 •.•.• .85 .79 .79 .78 .76 .73 .69 .72 .73 .74 .75 .78 
1954 ••••• .78 .78 .78 .77 .76 .76 .69 .70 .74 .76 .8o .79 

1950-1954 
Av. .85 .84 .84 .84 .83 .80 .75 .75 .78 .80 .84 .87 

Soybeans, dollars per bushel 

1950 ..... 2.09 2.08 2.24 2.51 2.71 2.80 2.93 2.33 2.23 2.05 2.55 2.72 
1951. .... 2.95 3.13 3.13 3.13 3.14 2.97 2.84 2.67 2.57 2.64 2.77 2.87 
19t>2 .. 2.82 2.80 2.77 2.72 2.79 3.05 3.05 :3.10 2.83 2.70 2.75 2.79 
1953 ••••• 2.72 2.65 2.85 2.83 2.80 2.66 2.40 2.41 2.34 2.43 2.62 2.83 
1954 ••••• 2.86 3.06 3.22 3.57 3.59 3.55 3.50 3.29 2.49 2.56 2.58 2.56 

1950-1954 
Av. 2.69 2.74 2.84 2.95 3.01 3.01 2.94 2.76 2.49 2.48 2.65 2.75 

Rye, dollars per bushel 

1950 ••••• 1.30 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.25 1.30 1.27 1.39 1.43 1.4:3 1.48 1.48 
1951. •••• 1.5:3 1.55 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.65 1.60 1.63 1.70 1.75 1.75 1.75 
1952 ..... 1.70 1.70 1.75 1.70 1.65 1.70 1.80 1.85 1.80 1.85 1.90 1.85 
1953 ••••• 1.70 1.55 1.60 1.50 1.50 1.40 1.30 1.35 1.30 1.35 1.35 1.30 
19b4 ••••• 1.30 1.30 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.15 1.00 1.00 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.15 

1950-1954 
Av. 1.51 1.47 1.46 1.45 1.45 1.44 1.39 1.44 1.49 1.52 1.54 1.51 

Barley, dollars per bushel 

1950 ••••• 1.15 1.15 1.15 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.10 1.10 1.20 1.10 1.20 1.30 
1951. •••• 1.35 1.35 1.35 1.30 1.30 1.29 1.10 1.10 1.18 1.20 1.25 1.35 
1952 ••••• 1.3b 1.35 1.35 1.35 1.30 1.25 1.35 1.40 1.40 1.35 1.30 1.35 
19b3 ••••• 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.15 1.20 1.20 1.15 
1954 ..... 1.20 1.25 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.10 .69 .94 1.1Z 1.05 1.05 1.05 
1950-1954 

Av. 1.27 1.26 1.27 1.27 1.26 1.19 1.11 1.13 1.21 1.18 1.20 1.24 
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Prices received by Ohio tarmers tor principal crops, by months, 1950-1954 
State average price 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

Buckwheat, dollars per bushel 

1950 ••••• .90 .90 .90 .91 .93 1.03 1.05 1.05 1.00 1.00 1.02 1.00 
1951. •••• 1.09 1.19 1.22 1.27 1.25 1.27 1.25 1.25 1.20 1.33 1.39 1.43 
1952 ••••• 1.45 1.45 1.45 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.45 1.45 1.35 1.40 1.40 1.40 
1953 ••••• 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.30 1.30 1.25 1.20 1.00 1.00 .91 
1954 ••••• .92 .95 .95 .95 .95 1.05 1.05 1.00 1.00 .95 ,95 1.00 

1950-1954 
Av. 1.15 1.18 1.18 1.21 1.21 1.23 1.22 1.20 1.15 1.14 1.15 1.15 

Hay (Baled) dollar$ per ton 

1950 ••••• 23.70 22.60 22.00 22.50 23.20 22.60 22.00 21.60 22.80 22.40 23.80 23.90 
1951 ••••• 25.20 24.50 24.20 24.60 24.60 22.30 20,60 21.10 23.00 23.80 24.50 25.20 
1952 ••••• 26.00 25.80 2b.30 24.50 24.90 23.00 21.80 24.10 26.10 26.70 27.40 29.30 
1953 ••••• 29.80 29.40 27.40 26.80 26.50 23.30 21.50 23.30 24.80 25.70 28.60 29.60 
1954 ••••• 31.00 29.]0 28.00 28.30 27.30 24.40 23.70 26.80 25.80 25.70 25.80 25.90 

1950-1954 
Av. 27.14 26.28 25.38 25.34 24.90 23.12 21.92 23.38 24.50 24.86 26.02 26.78 

Clover and Timothy Hay (alone or mixed), dollars per ton 

1950 ••••• 22.50 21.50 21.00 21.40 22.00 2G.OO 21.00 20.50 22.00 21.50 23.00 23,00 
1951 ••••• 24.50 23.60 23.40 23.80 24.20 21.70 20.00 20.20 21.80 22.70 23.30 24.10 
1952 ••••• 24.80 24.30 23.30 22.60 21.80 22.30 20.60 24.30 24.80 25.10 25.50 27.30 
1953 ••••• 28.20 27.50 25,90 25.00 25.00 24.60 20,30 22.30 24.00 24.20 26.50 28.20 
1954 ••••• 29.20 28.20 27.30 26.90 25.90 22.70 22.50 25.50 24.60 24.40 24.30 24.50 

1950-1954 
Av. 25.84 25.02 24.18 23.94 23.78 22.26 20.88 22.16 23.44 23.58 24.52 25.42 

Alsike Clover Seed, dollars per 100 pounds 

1950 ••••• 33.00 33.00 33.00 33.00 33.00 33,00 30.00 31.30 31.00 30,80 30.50 32.20 
1951 ••••• 34.50 39.00 39.00 36.70 35.00 33.30 31.70 26.20 27.00 28.70 32.50 32.50 
1952 ••••• 34.20 32.50 32.50 32.50 32.50 32.50 30.00 28.40 30.80 31.80 30.70 27.50 
1953 ••••• 27.50 26.50 27.50 26.70 26.50 26.50 25.00 23.00 19.80 18.70 17.40 17.50 
1954 ••••• 18.00 19.00 19.50 18.50 17.50 19.00 19.00 18.50 20.80 24.20 25.50 26.60 

1950-1954 
Av. 29.44 30.00 30.30 29.48 28.90 28.86 27.14 25.48 25.88 26.84 27.32 27.26 

Alfalfa Hay (baled), dollars per ton 

1950 ••••• 27.00 25.50 24.50 25.50 28,50 25.00 25.00 24.50 25.00 25.00 26.20 26.50 
1951 ••••• 27.30 27.50 26.60 27.20 26.50 24.30 22.50 23.50 26.10 26.80 27.70 28.30 
1952 ••••• 29.30 29.20 29.40 28.50 25.50 25.70 24.40 27.90 29.00 30.10 31.50 33.50 
1953 ••••• 33.50 33.50 30.80 30.50 29.80 25.10 24.20 2b.60 26.70 28.80 33.00 33.80 
1954 ••••• 34.80 32.90 31.40 31.40 30.70 28.10 26.60 30.10 28.90 28.70 28.70 28,90 

1950-1954 
Av. 30.38 29.72 28.54 28.62 27.80 25.64 24.54 26.32 27.14 27.88 29,42 30.20 

Red Clover Seed, dollars per 100 pounds 

1950 ••••• 43.70 44.00 45.70 46.40 46.20 45.00 41.70 33.30 27.20 29.30 29.00 29.80 
1951 ••••• 29.80 32.70 32.70 32.70 31.00 30,30 30,30 30.00 26.00 27.00 30.30 30.70 
1952 ••••• 29.80 30.00 29.50 29.50 29.80 29.00 27.00 27.50 30.00 29.90 29.50 28 40 
1953 ••••• 28.60 29.30 28.60 28.20 28.50 27.50 26.50 21.50 22.00 23.00 22.90 23.60 
1954 ••••• 24.90 26.10 26.70 26.70 26.00 24.50 24.00 25.50 28.60 40.90 46.b0 48.40 
1950-1954 

Av. 31.36 32.42 34.64 32.66 32.30 31.26 29.90 27.56 26.76 30.02 31.64 32.J8 
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Prices received by Ohio farmers tor principal crops, by months, 195Q-1954 
state average price 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May JUne JulY Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 
sweet Clover Seed, dollars per 100 pounds 

1950 ••••• 17.70 17.80 18.80 19.20 20.00 20.00 16.70 12.50 11.70 11.50 11.80 12.00 
1951 ••••• 12.50 1G.70 1G.70 12.50 12.50 12.50 10.70 7.67 6.83 7.33 8.50 8.33 
1952 ••••• 8.67 8.17 8.17 8.17 9.17 9.17 9.00 8.00 8.70 8.70 9.00 8.20 
1953 ••••• 8.70 8.30 8.30 8.50 8.50 9.oo 9.oo 8.oo 6.40 6.80 7.50 7.20 
1954..... 7.90 9.50 9,50 9.50 9.00 9.50 8.00 7,00 7.30 9.30 9.60 11.00 

1950-1954 
Av. 11.09 11.29 11.49 11.57 11.83 1Z.03 10.68 8.63 8.19 8.73 9.28 9,35 

Alfalfa Seed, doltars per 100 pounds 

1950 ••••• 44.30 45.20 47.80 47.80 47.80 47.80 45.80 46.70 43.30 42.20 43.80 47.00 
1951 .•••• 47.00 54.80 55.00 55.00 51.70 48.30 48.30 48.30 46.70 44.50 45.00 53,00 
1952 ••••• 53.30 50.80 50.80 50.00 50.00 50.00 48.00 42.00 32.70 33.00 32.50 32.30 
1953 ••••• 33.50 32.00 32.50 31.50 32.00 31.50 29.00 31.00 25.00 24.00 24.00 23.50 
1954 ••••• 24.50 28.00 28.50 28.00 28.00 28.00 26.00 27.00 28.00 33.40 33.40 35.60 

1950-1954 
Av. 40.52 42.16 42.92 42.46 41.90 41.12 39.42 39.00 35.14 35.42 35.74 38.28 

TimOthY Seed, dollars per 100 pounds 
1950 ••••• 22.40 22.40 22.40 22.40 22.90 21.80 16.20 10.10 9.78 9.67 9.33 9.33 
1951 ••••• 9.33 10.00 10.00 9.56 9.56 8.89 8.89 5.78 6.11 7.11 7.22 7.89 
1952 ••••• 7. 78 7.56 7.67 7.56 7.33 7.33 7.10 14.80 13.90 13.80 13.10 13.70 
1953 ..... 13.50 13.50 13.40 12.20 13.50 13.00 12.50 12.80 12.70 13.10 13.00 12.90 
1954 ••••• 13.00 15.00 15.00 15.50 14.50 12.50 12.00 17.00 18.10 18.70 19.90 20.50 

1950-1954 
AV. 13.20 13.69 13.69 13.44 13.56 12.70 11.34 12.10 12.10 12.48 12.51 12.86 

Apples, dollars per bushel 
1950 ••••• 1.45 1.55 1.65 1.65 2.15 2.15 2.50 2.35 1.90 1.90 1.75 1.85 
1951. •••• 2.20 2.00 1.90 1.60 1.70 1.70 2.00 1.90 1.85 1.65 1.85 2.05 
1952 ••••• 2.10 2.20 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 3.10 2.50 2.50 2.60 2.60 2.65 
1953 ••••• 3.00 3.20 3.05 2.60 2.60 2.00 2,40 2.45 2.45 2.55 2.65 2.85 
1954 ..... 2.85 2.90 3.00 3,00 3.00 3.00 2.80 3.00 2.50 2.40 2.50 2.75 

195Q-1954 
Av. 2.32 2.37 2.38 2.23 2.35 2.23 2.56 2.44 2.24 2.22 2.27 2.43 

Potatoes, dollars per bushel 
1950 ••••• 1.50 1.50 1.45 1.50 1.60 1.70 1.75 1.70 1.25 1.25 1.05 1.10 
1951. •••• 1.15 1.20 1.25 1.20 1.30 1.40 1.60 1.60 1.40 1.40 1.95 2.25 
1952 ••••• 2.45 2.50 2.5o 3,00 3.50 3.50 3.25 3.55 2.90 2.85 3.00 2.90 
1953 ••••• 2.60 2.30 2.00 1.50 1~0 ~ 1.75 1.60 1.70 1.40 1.35 1.35 
1954 ••••• 1.25 1.25 1.20 1.25 2.10 2.10 1.70 1.50 1.50 1.50 
195Q-1954 

Av. 1.79 1.75 1.69 1.69 !I !I 2.09 2.11 1.79 1.68 1.77 1.82 

!( Beginning in 1953 prices not estimated when less than 0.5 per cent or the crop 
marketed. 



OHIO: commercial vegetables, tor fresh market, 1953 and 1954 

Farm value 
(basis season's 
average price) 

Crop Acreage Production Per 
crop year harvested Per acre Total unit Total 

Dol. Dol. 
Crate ]?/ Crate b/ 

Asparagus •••••••••• 1953 1,000 70 70,000' 5.40 378,000 late summer 1954 1,000 65 65,000 5.50 358,000 

Bu. c/ BU.£/ 
Lima beans ••••••••• 1953 700 llfi 80,000 3.60 288,000 summer 1954 700 105 74,000 2.90 215,000 

]?/ b/ 
Snapbeans •••••••••• 1953 3,900 120 46S,OOO 2.85 1,334,000 early summer 1954 4,000 125 500,000 2.35 1,175,000 

Ton Ton 
Cabbage ............ 1953 500 9.5 4 800 75.00 360,000 southeastern Ohio 1954 550 11.0 6:ooog; 32.50 166,000 late spring 

cabbage ••••••.••••• 1953 1,900 9.0 17,100 59.00 1,009, 000 late summer 1954 1,800 9.5 ] 7,100 49.00 838,000 
cabbage •••••••••••• 1953 480 7.5 3,600 48.50 175 000 early tan 1964 500 10.0 5,000 40.00 2oo;ooo 

Crate !I Crate e/ 
Cantaloupes •••••••• 1953 1,600 60 96,000' 4.00 384,000 late summer 1954 1,600 60 96,000 3.35 322,000 

Bu. t/ Bu. !I 
carrots a/ .•.•••••• 1953 1,000 525 525,000 1.65 866,000 late-summer 1954 900 500 450,000 1.55 698,000 

Crate Crate 
Celery !!!· ......... 1953 650 450 292,000 3.05 891,000 summer 1954 650 400 260,000 3.15 819,000 
Celery a/ ..•..••... 1953 330 420 139,000 2.25 313,000 eariy tall 1954 280 410 115,000 2.95 339,000 

5 doz. ears 
SWeet corn ••••••••• 1953 9 300 105 976,000 1.95 1,903,000 late summer 1954 1o;ooo 100 1,000,000 1.60 1,600,000 

Crate Crate Lettuce •••••••••••• 1953 900 165 148000 3.75 555,000 summer 1954 900 155 14o;ooo 3.10 434,000 

50 lb. sack 
on1ons !!!· ......... 1953 950 450 428,000 1.00 428,000 late summer 1954 850 450 382,000 1.75 668,000 

BU.f Bu. fa Green peppers •••••• 1953 1,300 31 410, 00 2.05 840,000 late summer 1954 1,300 340 442,000 1.50 663,000 

!11 h/ 
Spinach!( ••••••••• 1953 600 325 19S,OOO 1.10 214,000 spring 1954 550 300 165,000 1.00 165,000 

hi !ll Spinach a/ .......•. 1953 500 3Io 155,000 1.30 202,000 earJ.Y tall 1954 480 300 144,000 1.30 187,000 

continued on next page •••• 
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OHIO commercial vegetables, for fresh market, 1953 and 1954 

Crop Acreage Production 
crop Year harvested Per acre Total 

Crate crate 
Strawberries !!:!···. 1953 1,800 80 144,000 

1954 1,700 55 94,000 

Bu. 1/ Bu. 1/ 
Tomatoes .•..•••• 1953 1,300 215- 280,1iOO 

early summer 1954 1,300 180 234,000 

1/ 1/ 
Tomatoes .•..•••.••• hlb3 6,400 1'75 595,000 

late summer 19b4 3,400 175 595,000 

Farm value 
(basis season •s 
average price) 

Per 
unl t Total 

Dol. Dol. 

7.90 1,138,000 
10.20 959,000 

6.20 1, 736,000 
6.30 1,474,000 

3.60 2,142,000 
3.40 2,023,000 

a/ Mostly for fresh market but may include some production used for processing. 
o/ Approximately 30 pounds. 
c/ Approximately 32 pounds. 
Q! Includes 900 tons not marketed. 
e;1 Approximately 83 pounds. 
11 Approximately 50 pounds. 
g/ Approximately 25 pounds. 
n/ Approximately 20 pounds. 
II Approximately b3 pounds. 

OHIO· Commercial vegetables, for processing, 1953 and 1954 

Farm value 
(basis season •s 
average price) 

crop ACreage Production Per 
Crop year harvested Per acre Total unit Total 

Dol. Dol. 

lb. Ton 
Green lima beans .••..• 1953 600 970 290 101.00 29,000 

19b4 800 840 340 113.80 39,000 

Ton Ton 
Cabbage •.•..•••••...• 1953 1,800 12.1 21,800 15.00 327,000 

for kraut 1904 1,400 14.0 19,600 1.:l.10 237,000 

sweet corn •.•.•••••.•. 1953 1G,200 2.7 32,900 .00.80 684,000 
1904 8,300 3.3 27,400 17.90 490,000 

Bu.!!/ Bu. a/ 
cucumbers •••••••.••••• 1953 2,680 134 359 ocro 1.90 682,000 

for pickles 1954 2,300 164 377;ooo 1.75 660,000 

lb. Ton 
Green peas •••..••.•.•• 1953 2,000 1,520 1,520 91.90 140,000 

1954 1,400 1,400 980 102.50 100,000 

Ton Ton 
Tomatoes •••••••••••••• 1953 19,200 11.6 222,700 30.80 6,859,000 

19b4 13,600 12.0 163,200 26.60 4,341,000 

!!I 48 pounds. 

-.OS-



MAPLE PRODUCTS: Trees tapped and production of sirup and sugar, 1950-1954 

Year Trees tapped Sirup made(ga1s.) Sugar made(1bs.) 

1950 •••••••• 556,000 149,000 8,000 
1951. ••••••• 506,000 130,000 2,000 
1952 •••••••• 466,000 145,000 1,000 
1953 •••••••• 419,000 126,000 1,000 
1954 •••••••• 402,000 123,000 1,000 

LIVESTOCK, UNITED STATES: Number on !arms, January 1, 1951-1955 

Milk cows and 
Year Horses MUles All cattle heifers y SWine 

1951 •••• 4,993,000 2,074,000 82,025,000 23,722,000 62,852,000 
1952 •••• 4,330,000 1,9]3,000 87,844,000 23,369,000 63,582,000 
1953 •••• 3,798,000 1, 753,000 93,637,000 24,094,000 54,294,000 
1954 •••• 3,410,000 1,599,000 94,787,000 24,675,000 48,560,000 
1955!1,/ •• 3,106,000 1,445,000 95,433,000 24,408,000 55,002,000 

a; Two years old and over. 
~ Preliminary. 

LIVESTOCK, OHIO: Number on !arms, January 1, 1951-1955 

Year Horses Mules 

1951. ••••• 124,000 6,000 
1952 •••••• 108,000 5,000 
1953 •••••• 94,000 4,000 
1954 •••••• 82,000 4,000 
1955!1,1 •••• 78,000 3,000 

a/ TWo years old and over. 
~ Preliminary. 

Milk cows and 
All cattle heifers !!( SWine 

2,191,000 1,029,000 3,234,000 
2,279,000 1,019,000 3,137,000 
2,416,000 1,019,000 2,729,000 
2,488,000 1,050,000 2,511,000 
2,438,000 1,018,000 2,812,000 

HOGS, OHIO: Estimated number ot sows !arrowed and pigs 
saved on farms, 1950-1955 

All sheep 

30,635,000 
32,088,000 
31,861,000 
31,218,000 
30,931,000 

All sheep 

1,138,000 
1,255,000 
1,343,000 
1,330,000 
1,359,000 

Spring Farrowing 

Pigs saved 
Fall Fa.rrowi ng 

Pigs saved 

Year 

1950 ••••• 
1951 ••••• 
1952 ••••• 
1953 ••••• 
1954 ••••• 
1955y ••• 

Sows Average 
farrowed per litter 

443,000 6.46 
443,000 6.70 
430,000 6.82 
400,000 7.13 
412,000 6.99 
453,000 6.89 

!!( Preliminary 

Total 

2,862,000 
2,968,000 
2,933,000 
2,852,000 
2,880,000 
3,121,000 
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Sows Average 
!arrowed per litter Total 

399,000 6.92 2,761,000 
399,000 6.63 2,725,000 
347,000 6.89 2,391,000 
319,000 6.93 2,211,000 
364,000 6.98 2,541,000 

---------



Year 

1951 ••••••• 
1952 ••••••• 
1953 ••••••• 
1954 ••••••• 
1955!/ ••••• 

HOGS, OHIO: 

Total 

3 234 000 
3 1 1371 000 
2;729;ooo 
2,511,000 
2,812,000 

CATTLE, OHIO· 

NUmber on rarms, January 1, 1951-195b 
by classes 

Sows and 
other, 6 

mo11ths, old 
gilts and over 

480 000 379,000 
46o:ooo 337,000 
435,000 244,000 
440,000 155,000 
450,000 191,000 

NUmber on !arms, January 1, 1951-1955 
by classes 

Cows 2 years Heifers 1-2 Steers 1 Bulls 1 

under 6 
months old 

2,375,000 
2,340,000 
2,050,000 
1,916,000 
2,1'71,000 

old and over years old year old year old calves 
Year Total Milk other Ullk other and over and over Milk heifer other 

1951. •• 2,191 1,029 112 
1952 ••• 2,279 1,019 129 
1953 ••• 2,416 1,019 152 
1954 ••• 2,488 1,050 170 
1955y. 2,436 1,018 195 

HORSES, OHIO: 

Year Total 

1951. ••••••• 124,000 
1952 •••••••• 106,000 
1953 •••••••• 94,000 
1954 ........ 82,000 
1956!/ ...... 78,000 

SHEEP, OHIO: 

Thousands 

254 83 149 45 
272 87 172 44 
266 101 193 43 
268 97 21Z 42 
263 102 194 40 

NUmber on !arms, January 1, 1951-1955 
by classes 

TWo years one to 2 
old and over years old 

121,000 2,000 
106,000 1,000 

92,000 1,000 
8o,ooo 1,000 
76,000 1,000 

~ber on farms, January 1, 1951-1955 
by classes 

287 
282 
284 
283 
270 

STOCK SHEEP 

232 
274 
358 
366 
356 

under one 
year old 

1,000 
1,000 
1 000 
1;ooo 
1,000 

one year old and over Lambs 
Rams and 

Year All sheep on teed Total Dies Rams wethers EWes Wethers 
Thousands 

1951 ..... 1,138 189 949 723 20 26 161 19 
1952 ..... 1,255 204 1,051 788 23 30 189 21 
1953 ••••• 1,343 239 1,104 851 25 31 177 20 
1954 ..... 1,330 215 1,115 877 26 26 164 22 
195b!/··· 1_,359 211 1,148 903 27 28 166 24 

!" Preliminary 
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ALL CATTLE AND CALVES· Estimated number on tarms, January 1, 19b4 and 1955 

Dlstrlcts and Districts and 
counties 1954 195b counties 1954 1955 

Allen •••••••• 22,800 23,800 Knox ••••••••• 40,000 38,000 
Detiance ••••• 20,100 21,100 Licking .••••• 49,400 45 000 
Fulton ••••••• 31,300 34,200 Madison •••••• 32,400 33:400 
Hancock •••••• 36,400 36,100 Marion ••••••• 24,900 22 900 
Henry ........ 21,600 21,900 Morrow ••••••• 27,700 26:900 
Lucas •••••••• 5,400 5 800 Pickaway ••••• 36,500 39,400 
Paulding ••••• 11,800 ro;5oo Ross ••••••••• 35,400 38,200 
Putnam .•••••• 34,700 33,000 Uhion ........ 37,000 33,400 
van wert ••••. 16,200 15,300 
wnuams ..... 28,800 27,100 District 5 426,300 422,500 
Wood ......... 3b,l00 34,800 

District l 284,200 263,600 Belmont •••••• 37,900 37,800 
carrolL ••••• 22 200 22 400 
coshocton •••• 29:200 28;6oo 

Ashland •••••• 30,700 31,500 Harrison ••••• 22,300 22 500 
Crawtord ••••• 26,000 26,700 Holmes ••••••• 30,900 3o;5oo 
Erie •••••.••• 12,900 13,300 Jetferson •••• 13,900 14,200 
Huron ........ 23 600 23,000 TUscarawas ••• 34,000 33,600 
Lorain ••••••• 33:900 31,800 
Ottawa ••••••. 8,600 9 000 District 6 190,400 189,600 
Richland ..... 30,900 32:300 
sanduskY ••••• 33,200 34,000 
Seneca ••••••• 32,000 32,500 Butler ....... 39,200 39,800 
Wyandot •••••• 24,400 23,600 Clermont ••••• 29,200 31,300 

Cl1nton •••••• 28,300 25,600 
District 2 256,200 257,700 Greene ••••••• 28,900 27,000 

Hamilton ..... 17,200 14,900 
Montgomery ••• 23 500 22,000 

Ashtabula •••• 46,400 45 300 Preble ....... 39:200 32 400 
Columbiana ••• 28,000 27:600 Warren ••••••• 31,500 33;aoo 
CuyahO!!:a ••••• 4,600 4,700 
Geauga ••••••• 22,000 22 400 District 7 237,000 226,800 
Lake ......... 4,500 4:aoo 
Mahon1ng ••••• 22 100 22,300 
Medina ••••••• 37:900 36,300 Adams •••••••• 26,000 25,100 
Portage •••••• 31,400 30,400 Brown ........ 31,000 32,700 
Stark ........ 41 400 38,900 Gall1a ••••••• 25,200 26,300 
SUmmit ....... 1o;aoo 9 500 Highland ••••• 45,200 46 700 
TrumbulL •••• 30,500 26:aoo Jackson •••••• 16,200 15;5oo 
Wayne •••••••• 59,900 55,600 Lawrence ••••• 14,900 14 400 

Pike ......... 14,700 14:300 
District 3 339,500 324,600 Scioto ••••••• 14,700 14,000 

District 8 187,900 189,000 
Auglaize ..... 27,900 27,300 
Champaign •••• 48,100 43,800 
Clark •••••••• 33,000 31,000 Athens ••••••• 24,200 24,200 
Darke •••• , ••• 47,500 48,300 Guernsey ••••• 32,300 30,100 
Hardin ••••••• 26,900 25,000 Hocking •••••• 11,900 11,200 
Logan ........ 37,600 35 700 Meigs •••••••• U,lOO 22,100 
Mercer ....... 41 100 39;ooo Monroe ••••••• 26,000 25,700 
Miami. ....... 3l;ooo 28,800 MOrgan ....... 22 700 22,300 
Shelby ....... 34,200 34,100 MUskingum •••• 32:900 30,000 

Noble ........ 25 000 25,200 
District 4 327,300 313,000 Perry ........ 21:700 20,800 

Vinton ••••••• 7,600 7,100 
Washington ••• 32,800 32,500 

Delaware ••••• 37,700 40,700 
Fairfield •••• 44,900 42,700 District 9 259,200 251,200 
FaYette •••••• 26,600 27,400 
Franklin ••••• 33,800 34,500 

STATE ........ 2,488,000 2,438,000 
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MILK cows AND HE.IF'ERS: Estimated number or mllk cows and heifers, 
old and over, on farms, January 1, 1954 and 1955 

2 years 

Districts and Districts and 
counties 1954 1955 counties 1954 1955 

Allen •••.•••• 10,500 10,200 Knox ••••••••• 16,300 15,900 
Defiance ••••• 10,300 9,700 Licking, ••••• 19,900 17,600 
FUlton ••••••• 12,300 11,900 Madison •••••• 8,600 8,500 
Hancock •••••• 13,000 12,100 Marlon ••••••• 8,ooo 6,900 
Henry •••••••• 8,800 8,400 Morrow, •••••• 11,700 11,400 
Lucas •••••••• 2,500 2,300 Plckaway ..... 8,300 7,900 
Paulding ••••• 5,300 4,500 Ross ••••••••• 7,200 6,700 
PUtnam ••••••• 15,100 14,600 union ........ 14,900 1.4,800 
van wert ..... 9,000 7,900 
Williams ••••• 14,500 13,800 District 5 143,000 136,300 
wood ......... 9,700 9,600 

District 1 111,000 105,000 Belmont •••••• 19,700 19,100 
carroll •••••• 10,200 10,800 
coshocton •••• 11,700 11,700 

Ashland •••••• 14,000 15,400 Harrison ••••• 8,200 8,300 
crawford ••••• 11,300 11,600 Holmes ....... 17,000 16,500 
Erie ......... 4,900 5,300 Jefferson •••• 6,800 7100 
HUron •••••••• 12 400 11,700 Tuscarawas ••• 17,400 17;5oo 
LOrain ••••••• 19;8oo 18,500 
Ottawa ••••••• 4,200 4,400 District 6 91,000 91,000 
Richland •.••• 14,400 14,400 
sandusky .•••• 11,800 12,300 
Seneca ••••••• 14,400 1¢,700 BUtler ....... 16,000 14,700 
wyandot •••••• 8,800 8,800 Clermont ••••• 12,500 ll:l,400 

Clinton •••••• 8,900 8,000 
District 2 116,000 116,100 Greene ••••••• 8,300 8,ooo 

Hamilton ••••• 6,200 6,300 
Montgomery ••• 10,100 9,500 

Ashtabula •••• 24,900 23,800 Preble ••••••• 12 100 11,500 
Columbiana ••• 15,000 15,400 Warren ••••••• 10:900 11,200 
Cuyahoga ..... 2 300 2 500 
Geauga ••••••• 13:900 14:300 District 7 85,000 81,600 
Lake ......... 2 400 2,600 
.Mahoning ••••• 12:300 11,400 
Medina ••••••• 20,200 19,900 Adams ........ 11,700 12,200 
Portage •••••• 14,800 14,900 Bro1iii •••• ,, •• 12,600 13,000 
stark •••••••• 22,100 20,700 Ge.llia •••• , •• 13,000 11,900 
Summit.······ 5 600 5 400 Highland ••••• 18,000 16,600 
Trumbull ••••• 11;5oo 14;5oo Jackson •••••• 5,200 5,000 
Wayne ........ 33,000 32,300 Lawrence ••••• 5,100 4,900 

Pike ......... 4,700 4,700 
District 3 184,000 177,700 Scioto ••••••• 5,700 5,800 

District 8 76,000 74,300 
Augla1ze •••••. 12 200 11,900 
Champaign, ••• 16;8oo 16,700 
Clark ........ 9 500 10,100 Athens ••••••• 11,300 11,400 
Darke ........ 26:100 26,200 GUernsey ••••• 12,600 12,900 
Hardin ••••••• 10,100 8,100 Hocking, ••••• 4,100 4,300 
Logan ........ 15,600 15,100 Meigs •••••••• 9,200 9 500 
Mercer ••••••• 20,500 19,100 Monroe ••••••• 13,200 12:900 
W.am1 •••••••• 11,700 10,400 Morgan ••••••• 8,600 8,500 
Shelby ••••••• 16,300 15,900 llUsklngum •••• 12,700 13,100 

Noble ........ 9,100 8,500 
District 4 139,000 133,500 Perry ........ 6,200 5 400 

Vinton ••••••• 4 100 3;6oo 
washington ••• r3:5oo 12,400 

Delaware ••••• 16,200 16,100 
Fa1rt1e1d •••• 14,600 13,500 District 9 105,000 102,500 
Fayette •••••• 6,000 5,100 
Franklin ••••• 11,100 11,900 

STATE •••••••• 1,050,000 1,018,000 
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HOGS, INCLUDING PIGS: Estimated numbers on farms, January 1, 1954 and 1955 

Districts and Districts and 
counties 1954 1955 counties 19b4 1955 

Allen ........ 47,800 56,400 Knox ......... 37,700 41,200 
Defiance •••.• 16,700 25,400 Licking •.•••• 42,000 42,800 
Fulton ••••••• 41,700 45,900 Madison •••••• 75,100 78,600 
Hancock •••••• 49,800 61,600 Marion •••••.• 55,800 58,400 
Henry ........ 13,100 12,900 Morrow ••••••• 30,600 31,400 
Lucas ........ 9,600 10,800 Pickaway ..... 84,000 95,900 
Paulding ••••• 7,300 8,600 Ross ......... 66,900 60,900 
Putnam ••••••• 51,600 65,900 Union •••••••• 48,700 51,000 
van wert •••.• 12,600 15,500 
Williams ..... 38,400 34,000 District 5 677,000 718,100 
wood ......... 18,400 18,100 

District 1 307,000 355,100 Belmont, ••••• 5,400 7,000 
Carroll •••••• 5,800 7,700 
Coshocton •••• 23,700 27,100 

AShland •••••• 12,900 15,300 Harrison ••••• 2,500 3,200 
crawford ••••• 42,000 50,000 Holmes ••••••• 21,400 24,700 
Erie ......... 10,600 12,700 Jefferson •••• 2,800 3,800 
Huron •••••••• 18,700 22,300 Tuscarawas ••• 10,200 12,500 
Lorain •••••.• 6,500 7,800 
Ottawa •••••.• 4,600 4,900 District 6 71,800 86,000 
Richland ..... 23,800 25,000 
Sandusky ••••• 17,900 22,400 
Seneca ....... 32,100 41,400 Butler •••.••• 52,000 66,000 
w:vandot ••••.• 34,300 39,100 Clermont ••••• 25,000 31,000 

Clinton •••••• 131,800 135,800 
District 2 203,40Cl 240,900 Greene ••••••• 97,700 119,100 

Hamilton •••.• 15,800 15,500 
Montgomery ••• 40,000 41,200 

Ashtabula •••• 3,500 4,700 Preble ....... 84,200 99,400 
Columbiana ••• 8,300 8,300 warren ••••••• 44,500 46,000 
Cuyahoga ••••• 1,700 1,900 
Geauga ••••••• 4,800 3,400 District 7 491,000 554,000 
Lake ......... 1,300 1,500 
Mahoning, •••• 5,900 6,700 
Medina ••••••• 10,300 10,900 Adams ........ 16,500 17,700 
Portage •••••• 12,100 12,300 Brown •••••••• 35,100 38,100 
stark ........ 18,200 19,700 Gallia ••.•••• 8,600 10,600 
Summit ••••••• 7,000 7,200 Highland ••••• 80,100 83,500 
Trumbull ••••• 5 300 4,600 Jackson •••••• 3,600 4,200 
Wayne •••••••• 30:300 32,700 Lawrence ••••• 3,100 5,500 

Pike ••••••••• 7,300 6,700 
District 3 108,700 113,900 Scioto ....... 5,000 5,300 

District 8 159,300 l 71,600 
Auglaize ••••• 56,000 65,100 
Champaign •••• 59,700 74,600 
Clark •••••••• 48 400 51,000 Athens ....... 3,700 5,000 
Darke ........ 53:400 66,300 Guernsey ••••• 6,500 7,800 
Hardin ••••••• 46,600 58,400 Hocking •••••• 8,200 10,200 
Logan ........ 37,700 40,500 Meigs •••••••• 4,500 5,000 
Mercer ••••••• 54,400 57,100 Monroe ••••••• 4,800 6,100 
Miami. ••••••• 26,700 27,400 Morgan ••••••• 5,400 7,000 
Shelby ....... 34,600 37,500 Muskingum •••• 14,100 19,100 

Noble •••.•••• 4,400 6,600 
District 4 417,500 477,900 Perry ........ 10,700 12,800 

Vinton ••••••• 3,900 4,900 
washington, .. 9,100 10,000 

Delaware ••••• 31,900 39,900 
Fairfield .... 58 900 60,700 District 9 75,300 94,500 
Fayette •••••• uo:1oo 118,000 
Franklin ••••• 34,700 39,300 

STATE ........ 2,511,000 2,812,000 
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STOCK SHEEP AND LAMBS: Estimated number on farms, January 1, 1954 and 1955 

Districts and Districts and 
counties 1954 1955 counties 1954 1955 

Allen •••••••• 13,800 12,400 Knox ••.•••••• 45,100 44,100 
Defiance •••.• 4,200 4,700 Licking •••.•• 45,300 47,400 
FUlton ••••••• 6,100 7,000 Madison .••••• 22,400 19,700 
Hancock •••••• 25,900 29,600 Marion ••••••• 26,100 26,300 
Henry ........ 4,400 5,200 Morrow ••••••• 37,600 41,200 
Lucas ........ 1,000 1,000 Pickaway ••••• 16,100 17,300 
Paulding ••••• 6,400 6,700 Ross ......... 7,500 8,100 
PUtnam ••.•••• 11,800 14,200 Union •••••..• 28,900 35,300 
van wert ••••• 8,600 9,500 
Williams ••••• 9,700 10,500 District 5 321,200 333,200 
wood ......... 8,800 9,200 

District 1 100,700 no,ooo Belmont •••.•• 5,800 7,500 
Carroll. ••••• 12,000 13,300 
Coshocton •.•• 22 600 24,800 

Ashland •••••• 15,600 16,400 Harrison .•••• 32:600 28,600 
Crawford ••••• 25,000 26,600 Holmes ....... 8,300 7,800 
Erie ......... 2,800 3,000 Jefferson ••.• 4,800 5,100 
Huron ........ 21,500 24,700 TUscarawas ••• 6,900 7,400 
Lorain .•••••• 6,200 6,800 
Ottawa ....... 1,500 1,500 District 6 93,000 94,500 
Richland ••••• 18,900 18,400 
Sandusky ••.•• 7,600 8,000 
seneca ....... 35,700 34,500 BUtler ....... 10,700 9,400 
Wyandot •••••• 37,900 35,500 Clermont ••••• 2 100 2,300 

Clinton •••••• n;9oo 9,900 
District 2 172,700 175,400 Greene •.••••• 23,900 23,200 

Hamilton .•••• 3,700 2,800 
Montgomery ••• 8,100 6,200 

Ashtabula •••• 1,900 2,000 Preble ....... 6,200 6,400 
Columbiana ••• 3,900 4,000 warren .•.•.•• 10,100 10,500 
Cuyahoga ••••• 800 800 
aeauga ••••••• 1,600 1,500 District 7 76,700 70,700 
Lake ......... 1,000 1,100 
Mahoning ••••• 3,500 3,300 
Medina ••••••• 4,500 5,100 Adams ........ 2,900 3,000 
Portage •.•••• 2,700 2,900 Brown •••••••• 4,500 4,800 
Stark •••••••• 2,700 2,700 Gallia ••••••• 4,700 4,800 
Summit ••••••• BOO 600 Highland ••••• 19,200 16,200 
TrumbUll ..... 1,800 1,700 Jackson ••••.• 1,600 1,400 
Wayne ........ 12,300 14,800 Lawrence ••••• 900 700 

Pike ......... 1,000 1,000 
District 3 37,500 40,500 Scioto ....... 300 300 

District 8 35,100 32,200 
Auglaize ••••• 18,400 16,200 
Champaign •••• 16,000 18,500 
Clark ........ 19,100 19,300 Athens ••••••• 9,300 9,500 
Darke ........ 11,300 10,100 Guernsey ••••• 9,800 10,700 
Hardin ••••••• 38 400 36,700 Hocking •.••.• 3,900 4,600 
LOgan ........ 27;soo 35,100 Meigs •••••••• 6,400 7,200 
Mercer ••••••• 8,900 a,aoo Monroe ••••••• 2,200 2 200 
Miami. ••••••• 9,600 11,500 Morgan ••••••• 20,900 20;200 
Shelby ••••••• 9,200 11,300 Muskingum •••• 29,700 30,700 

NOble ........ 16,000 17,800 
District 4 158,400 167,500 Perry •••••••• 12,000 12,400 

Vinton •.••••• 2,500 2,500 

26,600 
washington ••• 7,000 6,200 

Delaware ••••• 31,300 
Fairfield •••• 17,200 18,900 District 9 119,700 124,000 
Fayette •••••• 33,200 30,500 
Franklin ••••• 15,.000 13,100 

STATE •••••.•• 1,115,000 1,148,000 
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CHICKmS: Estimated numbers on :ta.rms, January 1, 1953 and 1954 

Districts and Districts and 
counties 1953 1954 counties 1953 1954 

Allen •••••••• 351,000 389,000 Knox ••••••••• 282,000 281,000 
De:tiance ••••• 253 000 240 000 Licking •••••• 241 000 248 000 
FUlton ....... 549;ooo 553;ooo Madison •••••• 132;ooo 132:ooo 
Hancock •••••• 313,000 315,000 Marion ••••••• 193,000 218,000 
Henry ........ 443,000 455,000 Morrow ••••••• 181,000 177,000 
Lucas ........ 125,000 120,000 Pickaway ••••• 158,000 165,000 
Paulding ••••• 138,000 138,000 Ross ......... 144,000 155,000 
Putnam ••••••• 421,000 428,000 Ullion ........ 242,000 224,000 
van wert ..... 257,000 246 000 
Williams ••••• 345 000 337'000 District 5 2,320,000 2,315,000 
wood ......... 274:000 2e1;ooo 

District 1 3,469,000 3,502,000 Belmont •••••• 167,000 179,000 
carroll ...... 137,000 158,000 
Coshocton •••• 183,000 1il4,000 

Ashland ...... 211,000 210,000 Harrison ••••• 76 000 74,000 
crawtord ••••• 252,000 282,000 Holmes ••••••• 393;ooo 409 000 
Erie ......... 78 000 83,000 Jerterson •••• 91 000 102;ooo 
Huron •••••••• 169;ooo 167,000 Tuscarawas ••• 2oo;ooo 214,000 
Lorain ••••••• 228,000 248,000 
Ottawa ••••••• 75,000 eo ooo District 6 1,247,000 1,330,000 
Richland ..... 305,000 31o;ooo 
Sandusk;y ••••• 165,000 178,000 
Seneca ....... 262,000 259,000 Butler ....... 187,000 209,000 
wyandot, ••••• 196,000 190,000 Clermont ••••• 197,000 225 000 

Cl1nton •••••• 127,000 142;ooo 
District 2 1,941,000 2,007,000 Greene ••••••• 99 000 106,000 

Hamilton ••••• l66;ooo 169,000 
Montgomery ••• 217,000 217,000 

Ashtabula •••• 231 000 238,000 Preble ....... 149,000 161,000 
Columbiana ••• 344;ooo 348 000 Warren ••••••• 154,000 149,000 
Cuyahoga ••••• 86,000 98;ooo 
Geauga ••••••• 187,000 17?,000 District 7 1,296,000 1,378,000 
Lake ......... 80 000 70 000 
Mahoning ••••• 267;ooo 289;ooo 
:Medina ••••••• 412,000 489,000 Adams ........ 201,000 231,000 
Portage •••••• 220 000 206,000 Brown ........ 224 000 236,000 
stark ........ 392;ooo 384,000 Ga111a ....... 197;ooo 204 000 
Summit ••••••• 167,000 186,000 Highland ••••• 259,000 273;ooo 
Trumbull ••••• 222 000 211,000 Jackson •••••• 107,000 107,000 
Wayne ........ s&;ooo 621,000 Lawrence •.••• 87 000 92 000 

Pike ......... 119;ooo ll4;ooo 
District 3 3,193,000 3,317,000 Scioto ....... 96,000 98,000 

District B 1,290,000 1,355,000 
Auglaize ••••• 388,000 410,000 
Champaign •••• 181,000 183,000 
Clark •••••••• 112,000 118,000 Athena ••••••• 103,000 105,000 
Darke ........ 603,000 683,000 Guernsey ••••• 104,000 88,000 
Hardin ••••••• 252,000 252,000 Hocking •••••• 79,000 77 000 
LOgan ........ 145,000 161,000 Meigs ........ 181,000 155;ooo 
Mercer ....... 401 000 441,000 Monroe ••••••• 188 000 183,000 
Miami ........ 196;ooo 203 000 Morgan ••••••• n8:ooo 106,000 
Shelby ....... 282,000 319;ooo Muskingum •••• 183 000 164 000 

Noble ........ 121;ooo 102:000 
District 4 2,560,000 2,750,000 Perry •.•••••• 134,000 126,000 

Vinton ••••••• 45,000 41,000 

Delaware •••• , 230 000 
Washington.,. 176,000 182,000 

213,000 
Fair:tield .... 222'000 223,000 District 9 1,432,000 1,308,000 
Fayette •••••• 123:ooo 120,000 
Frankl!n ••••• 172,000 159,000 

STATE •••••••• 18,748,000 19,262,000 



MILK COWS AND MILK PRODUCTION - 1953 and 1954 

Districts 1953 1954 b/ 
and Milk Cows Production Milk Milk Cows Production Milk 

Counties on Farms~ per Cow Production on Farms y per Cow Production 
Pounds Thous.I bs. Pounds Thous.Lbs. 

Allen •.•••.•• 9,300 6,560 61,000 9,400 6,500 61,100 
Defiance .•..• 9,300 6,200 57,700 9,000 6,470 58,200 
Fulton ••••••• 11,200 7,960 89,200 11,000 7,970 87,700 
Hancock •••..• 12,000 5,570 66,SOO 11,600 5,610 65,100 
Henry •••.•.•• 8,000 7,300 58,400 8,000 7,450 59,600 
Lucas .•..•••• 2,200 6,640 14,600 2,200 6, 730 14,800 
Paulding .••.• 4,800 b,960 28,600 4 600 6,060 27,900 
Putnam •.••••• 13,100 5,860 76,800 13:400 6,030 80,800 
van llert •..•. 8,000 6,030 48,200 7 800 6,210 48,400 
Williams .•••• 13,000 6,140 79,800 13:000 6,310 82,000 
Wood .•••.••.• 9,100 6,140 55,900 9,000 6,160 5b,400 

District 1 100,000 6,370 637,000 99,000 6,470 641,000 

Ashland •••••• 12,500 6,660 83,200 13,200 6,860 90,600 
Crawford ••..• 10,500 6 250 65,600 10,300 6,320 65,100 
Erie •••....•• 4,600 7:520 34,600 4,500 7,440 33,500 
Huron ••••..•• 10,600 6,460 68,500 11,100 6 400 71,600 
Lorain ••.•••• 16,300 7, 710 1.35, 700 17,100 7:810 133,600 
Ottawa ....... 3,800 6,210 23,600 4,000 6,450 25,800 
Richland ••.•• 13,000 6,290 81,800 13,100 6,430 84 200 
SanduskY ••..• 10,200 6,250 63,800 10,800 6,480 7o;ooo 
Seneca ••..••• 12,500 5,900 73,800 12,900 5,950 76,800 
wyandot •.•.•• 8,000 5,800 46,400 8,000 5,850 46,800 

District 2 102,000 6,540 667,000 105,000 6,650 698,000 

Ashtabula •••• 22,300 7,370 164,400 22,200 7,050 156,500 
Columbiana ••• 13,100 6,140 80,400 13,600 5,850 79,600 
Cuyahoga ••••• 2,000 6,250 12,500 2,100 5,900 12,400 
Geauga ••••.•• 12,700 7,400 94,000 13,100 7,230 94,700 
Lake •••.••..• 2,000 6,000 12,000 2,100 5, 760 1:::!,100 
Mahoning •.••• 11,100 6,420 69,000 10,700 6,030 64,500 
Medina ....... 18,900 7,250 137,000 18,000 7,050 126,900 
Portage ••..•• 13,300 6,990 93,000 13,400 6,650 89,100 
Stark •••.•••• 20,200 7,520 151,900 20,100 7,230 145,300 
Summit ....... 5,400 6,410 34,600 5,100 6,150 31,400 
Trumbull. •••• 15,900 7,120 113,200 14,700 6,770 99,500 
Wayne •••.••.• 29,100 7,800 227,000 29,900 7,560 226,000 

District 3 166,000 7,160 1,189,000 165,000 6,900 1,138,000 

Augla1ze ••••• 11,700 6,030 70,600 11,300 6,230 70,400 
Champaign .••• 15,100 6,190 93,500 15,000 6,450 96,800 
Clark ........ 9,300 5,790 53,800 8,600 6,200 53,300 
Darke ••.•.••• 23,400 6,410 150,000 24,400 6,530 159,300 
Hardin ••••••• 9,100 6,250 56,900 8,600 6,350 54,600 
Logan ........ 14,400 6,630 95,500 14,200 6,870 97,600 
Mercer •••..•• 18,200 6,530 118,800 17,900 6,690 119,800 
Miami •••••••• 11,300 6,200 70,100 10,200 6,580 67,100 
Shelby ....... 14,500 6,190 89,800 14,800 6,290 93,100 

District 4 127,000 6,290 799,000 120,000 6,500 812,000 

Delaware ••••• 14,100 5,580 78,700 14,000 5,990 83 900 
Fairfield •••• 13,400 5,760 77,200 13,200 6,110 8o;7oo 
Fayette •••••• 5 400 5,020 27,100 5,200 5 330 27,700 
Franklin ••••• 10'~00 5,890 60,700 10,600 6:380 67,600 
Knox ••••••••• 14:700 5,420 79,700 14,900 5,700 84,900 
LiCking •••••• 17,600 5,460 96,100 16,900 5,950 100,600 
Madison ••.••• 7,700 6,050 46,600 7,700 6 450 49,700 
Marlon ....... 7,400 6,050 44,800 7,200 6:400 46,100 
Morrow ••••••• 11,100 5,590 62,000 10,800 5,920 63 900 
PiCkaway ..... 7,200 5,380 38,700 7,300 5 730 41;8oo 
Ross ......... 6,800 5,150 35,000 6 500 s;680 36,900 
Union ........ 13,300 5,970 79,400 13:700 6,510 89,200 

D1strlct 5 129,000 5,630 726,000 128,000 6,040 773,000 



MILK COWS AND MILK PRODUCTION - 1953 and 1954 

Districts 1953 1954 b/ 
and W.1k Coe Production W.lk W.lk cows ProduCtion Milk 

counties on Farms !!! per cow Production on Farms !( per Cow Production 

Pounds Tllous.Lbs. Pounds Thous.Lbs. 

Belmont •••••• 17,700 5 040 a9,200 17,200 5,250 90,300 
carroll •••••• 9 400 5;5oo 51,700 9,600 5,670 54,400 
Coshocton •••• 1o;eoo 5 350 56 700 10,300 5,460 56,200 
Harrison ••••• 7,400 5;o9o 37:700 7,600 5,260 40,000 
Holmes ••••••• 15,600 6,060 94,500 15,300 6 290 96,200 
Jetrerson •••• 6 100 4,950 30,200 6,200 5;130 31,800 
Tuscarawas ••• 15:200 6,120 93,000 15,800 6,400 101,100 

District 6 a2,000 5,520 453,000 82,000 5,730 470,000 

Butler ••••••• 14,300 6 350 90,aoo 14,300 6,670 95 400 
Clermont ••••• 11,200 5;3ao 60,300 11,aoo 5,660 e6;aoo 
Clinton •••••• 7,700 5,950 45,aoo 7,600 6,170 46,900 
Greene ••••••• 7,700 6,340 48,aoo 7,700 6,540 50,400 
Hamilton ••••• 6,200 5,770 35,aoo 5,700 6,070 34 600 
Montgomery ••• a,aoo 6,300 55,400 a goo 6,540 5a;2oo 
Preble ....... 11,300 6,080 ea,700 10;5oo 6,400 67,200 
warren ••••••• 9,800 5,350 52,400 10,500 5,670 59,500 

District 7 77,000 5,950 458,000 77,000 6,220 479,000 

Adams ........ 11,000 4,640 51 000 11,000 4,710 51,800 
Brown •••••••• 11,700 4,440 51:900 11,900 4,390 52,200 
Ge.l1ia ••••••• 12,100 4,690 56 700 11,200 4,550 51,000 
Highlanel ••••• 16,400 5,280 a6;6oo 15,900 5,460 a6,800 
Jackson •••••• 5,100 4,290 21,900 4,aoo 4,190 20,100 
Lawrence ••••• 4,700 4,450 20 900 4 400 4,270 l8,aOO 
Pike ......... 4 200 4,640 l9;5oo 4:600 4,390 20,200 
Scioto ••••••• 5;8oo 4,740 27,500 5,200 4,440 23,100 

District a 71,000 4,730 336,000 69,000 4,700 324,000 

Athens ••••••• 10 000 4,790 47 900 10,000 4,9aO 49 aoo 
Guernsey ••••• 12:200 4,510 55'ooo 11,700 4 450 52:100 
Hocking •••••• 3,800 4,a70 l8;5oo 3,600 5;ooo 18,000 
lle1gs •••••••• a 400 4,300 36,100 8 400 4,350 36,500 
Monroe ••••••• 12:300 4,850 59,700 12:100 4,950 59,900 
Morgan ••••••• a,ooo 4 490 35 900 a ooo 4,620 37,000 
~sk1ngum •••• 12 200 4:550 55:500 12;ooo 4,520 54,200 
Noble ••.••••• a:100 4,400 35,600 7,800 4,5ao 35,700 
Perry •••••••• 5,600 4,610 25,aoo 5,300 4,770 25,300 
Vinton ••••••• 3,600 4,500 16,200 3,400 4,410 15,000 
washington ••• u,aoo 4,9ao 5a,800 11,700 5,000 58,500 

District 9 96,000 4,640 445,000 94,000 4,700 442,000 

STATE ........ 950,000 6,010 5,710,000 944,000 6,120 5,777,000 

~ 
Average number on tarm during the year. 
Preliminary. 



LIVESTOCK, OHIO: Estimated number and value on farms, 
January 1, 1951-1955 

Year 

1951 ••.•••.•• 
1952 ••••••••• 
1953 ....... .. 
1954 ••••••••• 
1955y ....... 

1951. ...... .. 
1952 ••••••••• 
1953 ........ . 
1954 ••••••••• 
1955y ....... 

1951. •••..••• 
1952 .•••••••• 
1953 •••.••••• 
1954 •••••.••• 
195by •.••••• 

1951. ••••••.• 
1952 ••••••••• 
1953 •••••.•.• 
1954 •••••••.• 
1955!!/ ....... 

1951. ....... . 
1952 ••••••••• 
1953 ......... 
1954 ••••••••• 
1955!!/ ...... . 

1951. ........ 
1952 ••••••••• 
1953 ••••••••• 
1954 ••••••••• 
1955y ••••••• 

1951. •••••••• 
1952 ........ . 
1953 ....... .. 
1954 ••••••••• 
195oy ••••••• 

1951 ........ . 
1952 ........ . 
1953 ••••••••• 
1954 ........ . 
1955!!/ ••••••• 

a; Preliminary. 

Number 
of 

Head 

Value 
per head 
(dollars) 

Horses and Colts 

124,000 
108,000 

94,000 
82,000 
78,000 

Mule and Mule 

6,000 
5,000 
4,000 
4,000 
3,000 

Colts 

54.00 
56.00 
56.00 
57.00 
59.00 

66.00 
68.00 
57.00 
54.00 
60.00 

All Cattle and calves 
2,191,000 
2,279,000 
2,416,000 
2,488,000 
2,438,000 

159.00 
186.00 
14-9.00 
103.00 
103.00 

Milk Cows and Heifers, 2 years old and over 

1,029,000 
1,019,000 
1,019,000 
1,050,000 
1,018,000 

Hogs, including pigs 
3,234,000 
3,137,000 
2,729,000 
2,511,000 
2,812,000 

211.00 
251.00 
212.00 
148.00 
144-.00 

30.20 
27.]0 
23.20 
31.00 
28.10 

stock Sheep and tambs b/ 
949,000 23.90 

1,051,000 27.90 
1,104,000 16.40 
1,115,000 14.30 
1,148,000 14.30 

All Chickens 
18,297,000 1.55 
19,433,000 1.65 
18,405,000 1.43 
18,748,000 ].50 
19,262,000 1.55 

Turkeys 

171,000 7.30 
144-,000 7.50 
161,000 6.30 
148,000 6.40 
192,000 5.40 

Total Value 
(dollars) 

6,696,000 
6,048,000 
5,264,000 
4,674,000 
4,602,000 

396,000 
340,000 
228,000 
216,000 
180,000 

348,369,000 
423,894,000 
359,984,000 
256,264,000 
25l,ll4,000 

217,119,000 
255,769,000 
216,028,000 
155,400,000 
146,592,000 

97,667,000 
85,013,000 
63,313,000 
77,841,000 
79,017,000 

22,681,000 
29,323,000 
18,106,000 
15,944-,000 
16,416,000 

28,360,000 
32,064,000 
28,528,000 
28,)22,000 
22,)51,000 

1,248,000 
1,080,000 
1,014,000 

947,000 
1,037,000 

£( Not comparable with bulletins prior to number 722 which included sheep on 
feed. 

-35-



* 

CATTLE AND CALVES, OHIO: Inventory numbers, calf crop and disposition, 1950-l9b4 

All cattle 
ana calves 

on hand calves 
Year January 1 born 

1950 ....... 2,107,000 981,000 
1951. •••••• 2,191,000 9b8,0uo 
1952 ••••••• 2,279,000 976,000 
19o::S ....... 2,416,0JO 1,042,000 
1954!?/ ..... .::,4<:38,000 1,049,000 

a/ Excludes 1nterfarm sales. 
~ Preliminary. 

Inship-
ments 

83,000 
91,000 

12>~,000 
146,000 
149,000 

Marketini::s a( Farm sJ aughter Deaths 

cattle calves Cattle Calves cattle calves 

429,000 373,000 
472,000 310,000 
542,000 G45,000 
6:02,000 301,000 
726,000 337,000 

45,000 13,000 44,000 76,000 
45,000 14,000 42,000 78,000 
50,000 13,000 42,000 76,000 
57,000 lb,uOO 44,000 77,000 
57,000 ll,JOO 42,000 75,000 

CATTLE AND CAlVES, OhiO: Production and income, 1950-1954 

Year 

1950 •••••• 
1951. .... . 
1952 ..... . 
1953 •••••• 
1954£/ •••• 

Production .y Marketings !?I 
Thousand pounds 

485,070 
517,910 
577,365 
650,180 
6Z>7 ,630 

460,920 
496,160 
5o5,700 
637,285 
720,890 

Price per 
100 pounds 

cattle calves 

Dollars 

23.90 
29.50 
26.60 
17.30 
16.60 

28.30 
34.60 
31.10 
22.30 
19.90 

a/ Adjustments made ror inshipments and changes in inventory. 
b/ EXcludes interrarm sales. 
§' Preliminary. 

cash 
receipts 

1!8,022 
155,641 
156,222 
117,885 
126,285 

Value of 
home 

consumption 
Gross 
income 

Thousand dollars 

5,408 
6,730 
6,728 
5,114 
4,819 

123430 
162:371 
162,950 
122,999 
131,104 

All cattle 
and calves 
on hand at 
end or year 

2,191,000 
2,279,000 
<;,416,000 
2,488,000 
2,438,JOO 

Cost of 
1nsh1pments 

16,583 
21 9:a 
23:839 
17,803 
20,169 



$ 

HOGS, OHI0: Inventory numbers, pig crop, and disposition, 1950-1954 

Hogs and Hogs and 
Pfgs Pigs saved pigs on 

on hand Insh1p- Farm hand at 
Year January 1 Spring Fall ments Marketings y slaughter Deaths end of year 

1950 •••••••• 3,051,000 2,862,000 2,761,000 11,000 4,423,000 320,000 708,000 
1951. ••••••• 3,234,000 2,968,000 2,725,000 11,000 4,846,000 315,000 640,000 
1952 •••••••• 3,137,000 2,933,000 2,391,000 15,000 4,937,000 2<35,000 b25,000 
1953 •••••••• 2,729,000 2 852 000 2,211,000 22,000 4,578,000 235,000 490,000 
1954!?1 •••••• 2,511,000 z;88o;ooo 2,541,000 38,000 4,423,000 220,000 515,000 

a/ Excludes interfarm sales. 
b/ Prellminary. 

HOGS, OHIO: Production and income, 1950-1954 

Year Production y Marketings £1 
Price per 
100 pounds 

Thousand pounds Dollars 

1650 • ••.•••• ' 1,073,162 972,477 18.60 
1951. ••••.••• 1,143,034 1,085,504 20.70 
1952. •••••• •• 1,111,012 1,100,447 18.50 
1953 ••••••••• 1,035,829 1,013,534 22.20 
1954£1 ••••••• 1,082,587 992,907 2.:;,80 

a; Adjustments made for inshipments and changes iP inventory. 
b/ Excludes interfarm sales. 
Q1 Preliminary. 

Value of 
cash horne Gross 

receipts consumption income 

Thousand dollars 

183,396 12,946 196,342 
227,399 13,898 241,297 
205,8ll 11,467 217,278 
227,164 11,120 238 284 
238,502 10,~10 239:412 

3,234,000 
3,137,000 
2,729,000 
2,bll,OOO 
2,812,000 

cost of 
1nsh1p-
ments 

232 
256 
315 
547 
970 
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SHEEP AND LAMBS, OHIO: Inventory numbers, lamb crop and disposition, l9b0-i954 

All sheep 
and lambs Inshipments Marketings :y Farm slaughter Deaths 

on hand LambS 
Year January 1 saved Sheep Lambs Sheep Lambs Sheep Lambs Sheep Lambs 

1950 ••••••• 1,150,000 659,000 5,000 68,000 84,000 494,000 2,000 5,000 90,000 69,000 
1951. •••••• 1,138,000 681,000 18,000 62,000 25,000 448,000 1,000 4,000 96,000 70,000 
1952 ••••••• 1,25o,OOO 782,000 13,000 81,000 68,000 548,000 2,000 4,000 92,000 74,000 
1953 ••••••• 1,343,000 874,000 10,000 74,000 91,000 700,000 3,000 5,000 92,000 80,000 
1t154£f ••••• 1,330,000 874,000 8,000 61,000 69,000 670,000 3,000 5,000 91,000 76,000 

a/ Excludes 1nterfarm sales. 
& Preliminary. 

SHEEP AND LAMBS, OHIO• Production and income, 1950-1954 

Year Production ~ Marketings £1 
Thousand pounds 

1950 ........... 42,142 47,472 
1951. .......... 42,351 36,791 
1952 ••••••••••• 51,9.;1 49,806 
1953 ••••••••••• 58,840 64,050 
1954g_/ ••••••••• 58,998 b9,803 

Price per 
100 pounds 

Sheep Lambs 

Dollars 

9,90 
14.20 
9.20 
5.80 
4.70 

40.90 
30.20 
25.30 
20.b0 
19.50 

a; Adjust1nents made for inshtpments and changes in inventory. 
b/ Excludes 1nterfarm sales. 
c/ Receipts from marketiP~S and from sales of farm slaughtered meat. 
~ Preliminary. 

Value of 
cash home Gross 

receipts £1 consumption income 

Thousand dollars 

10,828 85 10,913 
10,714 76 10,788 
11,408 68 11,476 
11,662 68 11,730 
10,552 63 10,615 

All sheep 
and lambs 
on hand at 

end of year 

1,138,000 
1,2bb,OOO 
1,343,000 
1,330,000 
1,3b9,000 

Cost of 
inship-
menta 

1 359 
1:605 
1,330 

939 
733 



CATTLE: Bang's Disease and Tuberculin Tests ~ 

cattle reacting to 
bang•s disease test 

Cattle reacting 
to tuberculin test 

1943 •••••••••• 
1949 ••••..•••• 
1950 .•••.••••• 
1951. ••••••••• 
1952 •••••••••• 
19b3 ••••..•••• 
1954 .••••••••• 

10,923 
8,923 
6 456 
a;627 

11,377 
11,189 
13,b02 

590 
502 
962 
622 
638 
423 
521 

~ As reported by the Ohio Department of Agriculture, Division ot Animal 
Industry, and the u. S. De~artment of Agriculture, Bureau of Animal 
Industry, Division of Disease Eradication. 

MILK: Pounds produced per day per cow in herds 
of Ohio Crop Reporters ~ 

19b3-1954 

District Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June JulY Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. 

1953 

1. •••••• 17.2 19.7 18.6 18.7 23.9 25.3 22.0 21.5 20.2 19.8 18.5 
2 .•.•••. 20.3 19.9 18.7 20.7 21.1 24.8 23.5 21.4 23.0 19.9 19.1 
3 •.••••• 21.3 23.2 22.7 23.9 24.9 26.7 25.1 22.1 23.3 21.3 21.0 
4 .•••.•• 18.6 20.4 18.0 lti.2 21.7 23.0 a.8 21.6 20.8 20.0 19.5 
5 •••••.• 15.9 16.6 17.0 17.7 19.7 21.4 19.6 19.2 18.3 17.1 16.7 
6 ••.•••• 15.0 16.0 16.1 19.0 18.9 23.5 19.7 19.8 19. l 16.9 1b.5 
7 ••.•••• 17.0 18.3 17.0 17.7 20.4 23.4 21.7 20.0 20.0 17.4 16.0 
8 .••...• 13.b 14.0 14.1 14.4 15.0 18.8 18.3 16.8 16.4 16.0 13.3 
9 .•.••.• 14.2 14.2 14.1 lv.8 14.3 19.4 17.3 18.0 15.4 15.1 12.3 

State ••• 17.8 19.0 18.3 19.6 21.0 24.3 21.9 20.8 20.6 18.9 17.9 

1954 

1. ••••.• 19.1 19.0 19.4 21.3 2<0.5 25.1 23.2 21.1 19.4 19.8 19.7 
2 •••.••• 19.8 19.4 21.1 21.5 24.0 26.6 23.9 21.2 :::0.9 ::!0.5 20.9 
3 ....... 20.3 20.9 22.4 23.4 24.7 26.4 25.7 21.8 21.0 ::!1.9 22.1 
4 ....... 18.2 19.8 20.1 21.3 23.0 25.1 25.4 2.2.9 19.9 19.8 20.0 
5 ••.•.•. 16.5 18.7 18.5 20.7 21.0 23.6 23.7 a.1 .::0.5 19.1 19.7 
6 ....... 15.7 16.2 18.1 19.5 20.2 25.1 24.3 21.3 20.0 20.0 19.0 
7 ....... 17.7 19.0 18.b 20.7 21.9 22.9 21.4 21.2 :::0.6 20.3 18.4 
8 ....... ll.3 12.8 18.9 14.1 15.0 18.0 lb.2 17.8 17.0 17.0 15.0 
9 ....... 12.2 12.6 13.6 16.4 17.9 19.5 17.7 17.0 16.7 15.3 15.0 

State ... 17.8 18.6 19.1 20.7 22.0 24.2 23.3 20.7 19.9 19.8 19.4 

Dec. 

18.7 
20.2 
21.2 
18.9 
17.5 
15.0 
16.7 
13.1 
16.0 

18.0 

19.4 
21.4 
2.::.7 
19.2 
18.6 
17.8 
17.0 
14.6 
14.3 

19.1 

~ Based on return tor all milk cows in herds of Ohio Crop qeporters about the 
first day of the month. 
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Year 

1950 •• 0 •••• 

1951. •••••• 
1952 ••••••• 
19b3 ....... 
19b4!!( ••••• 

CHICKE.NS, OHIO: Farm product1on6 consumption and sales from farms, 
195 -1954 

Value of 
Number Number Number Average Average chickens 

produced consumed sold liveweight annual consumed 
on in farm from per bird price in farm 

farms 1}/ household farms sold per pound household 
-lb. ct. dol. 

22 481 000 5,105,000 17,268,000 4.8 2.;.9 5,495,000 
23:354;ooo 5,258,000 16,960,000 4.9 26.4 6,385,000 
20,965,000 4,890,000 17,103,000 5.0 2.;.6 5,084,000 
2.:l' Gil::>, 000 4,743,000 17,199,000 b,O 2.;.7 4,953,000 
21,4::>5,000 4,88o,OOO 16,056,000 5.0 17.5 4,018,000 

Value of 
chickens 

sold 
from farms 

dol. 

18,981,000 
21,939,000 
19,326,000 
19,521,000 
14,049,000 

a; Chickens sold plus consumed in household of farm producers and the plus or minus change in inventory. 
~ Preliminary. 

CHICJ\LNS, OhiO: Average number of laying hens and pullets by months, l~b0-1954 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July AUJ. Sept. Oct. Nov, Dec. 

Thousands 

1950 •••••• 15,902 15,084 14,543 13,867 13,120 12,440 11,966 11,630 12,304 13,928 lo,353 16,236 
1951. ••••• 16,368 16,081 15,362 14,426 13,704 13,13<:: 1.o,b58 12,342 13,276 15,280 16,710 17,245 
1952 •••••• 16,898 15,865 15,206 14,613 13,800 13,211 12,842 12,547 13,726 15,868 17,048 17,190 
1953 •••• :. 16,744 16,008 15,27-o 14,830 14,460 14,094 13,357 12,545 13,949 16,312 17,348 17 3o2 
1954 •••••• 16,918 16,495 16,148 15,440 14,515 14,087 13,946 14,514 16,146 17,490 17,lil.O 17:912 



CHICKENS, OHIO: NUmber on farms, January 1, 1951-1955 

Year Total Hens 

1951. .•.••.•• 18,297,000 5,983,000 
1952 •.••••••• 19,433,000 6,103,000 
1953 •.••••••• 18,405,000 6,164,000 
1954 ••••••.•• 18,748,000 4,870,000 
19552( .•••••• 19,26<;,000 5,016,000 

a/ Does not include commercial broilers. 
~ Preliminary. 

er 
Pullets chickens !Y 

11,542,000 772,000 
12,465,000 865,000 
11,592,000 649,000 
13,099,000 779,000 
13,623,000 623,000 

COMMERCIAL BROILERS, OHIO: Production, 1950-1954 

NUmber Pounds Price Gross 
Year produced produced per pound income~ 

1950 •••••••••• 5,823,000 18,634,000 29.1 5,422,000 
1951. ••.•••••• 9,026,000 29,786,000 30.5 9,085,000 
1952 •.•••••••• ll '102,000 36,637,000 30.0 10,991,000 
1953 •••••••••• 12,878,000 42,497,000 27.7 11,772,000 
19542( ••.••••• 13,264,000 43,771,000 23.5 10,286,000 

!Y Includes consumption in ho~seholds or producers which is less than one per 
cent of total production. 

2( Prel1minary. 

EGGS, OHIO: Production, consumption and 
1950-1954 

sales from farms, 

Rate of lay Value of 
per layer NUmber Number NUmber Price per eggs con- Value of 

on hand chicken ego;s consumed sold dozen ot sumed in eggs sold 
Jan. During produced by in farm from chicken tarm from 

Year l y year £1 farm flocks hou&ehold farm eggs sold household farm 

Million Million M1lllon Ct. Theus. Dol. Thous.Dol 

1950 ••. 14b 182 2,b28 275 2,249 36.4 8,342 68,220 
1951. .. lb3 183 2,687 261 2,423 48.1 10,462 97,1<;2 
l9b2 •.. lbl 188 2,795 256 2,536 42.1 8,981 88,971 
1953 ••• 162 190 2,880 256 2,"621 47.5 10,133 103,748 
19;:.4£1. 16'1 189 3,009 271 2,735 37.1 8,378 64,557 

~ Number of egJS produced during the year divided bY number ot hens and pullets 
on hand, January 1. 

£( N~nber ot eggs produced durin= the year divided by average number of hens and 
pullets or laying age on hand during the year. 

£1 Preliminary. 

EGGS, OHIO: MonthlY production, 1950-1954 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. A.pr. May June July Aug. Sept. oct. Nov. Dec. 

Millions 

1950 ..... 248 2G3 251 245 244 211 194 172 157 176 192 215 
19ol ..... 2:63 226 266 262 259 230 208 184 171 194 214 240 
1952 ..... 258 253 274 265 257 225 206 183 180 208 230 256 
1953 ..... 262 242 278 273 271 246 224 191 187 219 236 251 
1954 ..... 202 246 293 281 270 238 226 218 218 238 250 277 
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EGGS: Average number produced per 100 hens in rarm flocks a/ or Chio 
crop Reporters about the rtrst day or the month tor 

1953-1954 

District Jan. Feb. liar. APr. May June JulY Aug. sept. OCt. Nov. Dec. 

1953 

1 ••.•••• 51.2 54.3 56.3 63.0 60.5 60.5 56.4 54.1 50.6 48.1 46.0 47.3 
2 ....... 45.8 50.0 52.7 59.9 58.6 56.4 53.1 49.9 43.9 38.5 41.6 45.3 
3 ....... 46.3 49.0 55.1 59.5 60.2 60.5 59.5 53.8 50.1 42.8 45.4 45.9 
4 ....... 49.9 55.2 55.3 60.0 61.3 61.5 58.1 52.8 48.8 43.2 45.8 48.4 
5 ••••••• 47.6 50.7 55.0 60.0 58.5 58.5 53,1 4?.3 44.7 44.7 45.5 47.8 
e ••••••• 53.1 55.4 59.5 63.2 61.3 61.9 58.7 55.3 4?.2 4?.1 45.3 48.1 
7 ••••••• 49.6 52.6 56.6 63,1 62.4 59,5 56.0 48.2 43.9 44.5 45.6 45.4 
a ....... 47.4 52.3 58.3 63.2 6G.6 58.7 54.4 51.2 44.2 39.8 3il.9 41.5 
9 ....... 45.9 4?.8 52.9 62.2 61.8 60.1 55.3 4?.7 45.8 40.0 40.0 42.6 

State ... 48.4 52.5 55.6 61.9 60.8 60.1 56.2 51.7 46.6 43.0 43.7 46.9 

1954 
1 ....... 49.9 51.6 60.0 61.5 61.4 5?.9 56.0 52.6 48.2 47.4 48.8 53.5 
2 ••••••• 44.6 48.) 53.2 55.? 57.7 5?.0 53.3 49.8 47.5 45.) 42.8 49.) 
3 ......... 48.2 48.8 54.0 57.] 60.4 59.) 56.8 53.4 49.8 45.1 45.6 49.4 
4 ....... 47.2 51.5 58.8 59.) 61.6 58.2 52.8 50.4 43.8 42.2 43.3 50.7 
5 ....... 47.5 50.3 58.6 62.5 63.] 5?.9 54.8 46.5 44.5 41.2 44.8 48.0 
6 ....... 47.5 53.1 57.5 60,] 62.6 55.? 51.3 49.0 44.1 45.2 4?.5 53.3 
7 ....... 46.6 50.4 59.2 62.4 65.3 61.7 52.8 49.0 4?.2 46.1 46.1 4?.0 
a ••••••• 45.6 49.2 58.6 60.5 64.7 61.9 52.9 50.3 4?.2 38.3 38.7 47.] 
9 ........ 41.2 43.7 54.6 61.6 63.3 60.6 53.0 51.0 45.8 41.) 41.7 45.2 

state ... 46.3 49.9 57.3 59.? 61.4 56.? 53.9 50.6 46.4 43.8 44.0 49.3 

!I As indicated by the returns or about 900 crop correspondents; flocks with 400 
or more hens and pullets or laying age on January were excluded. 

TURKEYS, OHIO: NUmber produced on rarms, 
1950-1954 

and sales rrom rarms, 

NUmber Number Average Average 
produced sold Uveweight price Value 

on :trom per per or 
rarms!f rarms bird pound sales 

lb. ct. dol. 

1950 ....... 1,303,000 1,291,000 1?.8 35.6 8,227,000 
1951 ....... 1,555,000 1,568,000 17.6 37.5 10,349,000 
1962 ....... 1,871,000 1,830,000 16.9 34.6 10,701,000 
1953 ....... 1,966,000 1,954,000 15.9 35.3 10,967,000 
1ss4w ..... 2,360,000 2,29?,000 17.2 29.0 11,457,000 

y Turkeys sold plus consumed in household or rarm producers and the plus or 
minus change in inventory. 

W Preliminary. 



Prices received by Ohio farmers for livestock by months, 1950-1954 
State average price 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

Beef cattle, dollars per hundredweight 

1950 ••••• 20.50 21.50 22.00 22.80 24.10 25.30 25.60 25.00 2o.30 24.80 24.60 25.00 
1951 ••••• 27.50 29.00 30.50 31.20 32.00 31.70 30.60 29.80 29.60 27.80 27.40 28.80 
1952 .••.• 28.60 29.20 29.40 29.60 29.60 28.80 27.00 26.80 25.40 23.60 21.80 19.80 
1953 ••..• 19.50 18.20 17.80 17.60 18.00 17.40 18.60 17.70 16.80 15.60 15.20 15.60 
1954;1-·· 16.10 16.30 16.60 17.40 18.20 17.10 16.50 16.50 17.00 15.80 16.00 16.00 

1950-1954 
Av. 22.44 22.84 23.26 23.72 24.38 24.06 23.66 23.16 2~.82 21.52 21.00 21.04 

Calves, dollar& per hundredweight 

1950 ••••• 27.80 27.40 27.00 26.80 27.80 27.70 28.70 29.70 29.80 29.40 29.00 29.50 
1951 ••••• 34.00 35.00 33.50 35.60 36.10 35.60 35.00 34.80 34.60 34.20 32.60 33.60 
1952 .•••. 34.40 34.20 33.50 32.60 33.30 32.50 30.00 29.90 30.10 27.50 27.00 27.00 
1~53 ••••• 28.80 28.00 24.60 23.00 23.50 20.70 20.30 20.50 20.50 20.00 19.80 20.50 
1954;( .•• 23.00 22.50 21.20 20.80 20.80 19.00 18.20 18.40 19.00 18.50 18.50 19.00 

1950-1954 
Av. 29.60 29.42 27.96 27.76 28.30 27.10 26.44 26.66 26.80 25.92 25.38 25.92 

Milk cows, dollars per head 

]950 ..... 175 176 174 176 180 181 181 188 192 198 195 195 
1951. .... 210 225 225 240 240 240 250 250 250 250 250 250 
1952 ..••• 250 250 245 250 255 250 250 245 235 225 220 220 
1953 ••••• 215 205 195 186 180 170 165 155 150 ]55 145 145 
1954;( ••• 145 150 155 145 145 140 130 135 135 140 145 140 

1950-1954 
Av. 199 201 199 199 200 196 195 195 192 194 191 190 

Sheep, dollars per hundredweight 

1950 ••.•• 8.80 9.20 9.50 10.00 9.60 9.40 9.10 9.50 10.00 10.20 10.80 10.90 
1951 .•••. 13.40 16.40 17.50 17.00 16.30 16.00 15.20 14.50 13.30 13.30 12.70 12.70 
1952 ••.•• 12.90 12.50 12.40 12.30 12.00 10.00 8.40 8.30 7.80 7.]0 6.20 6.50 
1953 ••••• 6.60 7.30 7.80 7.50 6.80 5.40 5.00 4.80 4.50 4.70 4.60 4.70 
1954;(... 5.20 5.90 6.90 6.70 4.80 4.70 4.40 4.00 4.10 4.30 4.50 4.30 

1950-1954 
Av. 9.38 10.26 10.82 10.70 9.90 9.10 8.42 8.22 7.94 7.92 7.76 7.82 

Lambs, dollars per hundredweight 

1950 ••••• 23.20 24.80 25.00 24.60 25.20 25.40 25.30 25.90 26.50 26.00 27.80 28.]0 
1961 •..•. 3J.OO 34.10 35.30 34.60 33.40 32.00 ~9.80 29.60 28.40 28.60 27.40 28.00 
1952 ••••• 28.80 27.30 26.20 26.60 26.30 27.00 26.70 26.20 25.70 23.60 22.20 21.60 
1953 ••••• 21.50 21.50 2].50 21.70 23.00 23.20 22.60 22.00 19.b0 18.00 18.00 18.60 
195~--- 19.70 20.90 21.80 22.30 20.90 20.80 19.70 19.80 19.30 18.60 18.70 18.30 

1950-1954 
Av. 24.84 25.7~ 25.96 25.96 25.76 25.68 24.82 24.70 23.88 22.96 22.82 22.92 

Hogs, dollars per hundredweight 

1950 ••••• 16.90 17.10 16.00 16.00 18.90 19.40 22.50 22.80 21.60 19.40 18.10 18.00 
1951. .... 20.90 22.60 21.50 20.80 21.00 21.60 22.20 22.10 20.40 20.40 18.30 18.20 
1952 .•.•• 18.30 17.80 16.80 16.70 20.20 20.50 21.40 21.90 19.60 19.00 17.20 16.70 
1953 ••••• 18.90 19.80 20.60 21.80 23.90 24.20 25.40 24.00 24.10 21.80 20.80 23.80 
1954;( ••• 2b.50 25.60 25.60 27.20 26.30 23.50 23.00 22.20 19.60 18.80 18.90 18.00 

1950-1964 
Av. 19.90 20.58 20.10 20.52 22.06 21.84 22.90 22.60 21.06 19.88 18.66 18.94 

!Y Preliminary 
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Prices received by Ohio farmers for livestock products, 
poultry products, by months, 1950-1954 

State average price 

poultry and 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

Milk, dollars per hundredweight 

1950 ..... 3.97 3.89 3.77 3.58 3.45 3.36 3.41 3.61 3.94 4.14 4.37 4.65 
1951 ..... 4.81 4.84 4.79 4.59 4.34 4.22 4.26 4.38 4.62 4.92 5.33 5.48 
1952 .••.• 5.50 5.b4 5.13 4.75 4.45 4.34 4.47 4.72 5.01 5.28 5.39 5.13 
1953 .•.•• 4.84 4.58 4.36 3.95 3.74 3.70 3.84 4.04 4.37 4.76 4.83 4.72 
1954~ ••• 4.47 4.]6 3.97 3.40 3.25 3.26 3.51 3.88 4.09 4.42 4.55 4.45 

1950-19b4 
Av. 4.72 4.60 4.40 4.05 3.85 3.78 3.90 4.13 4.41 4.70 4.89 4.89 

Butterfat, cents per pound 

J9b0 ..... b8 58 58 57 56 55 55 56 57 58 59 61 
1951 ..... 67 66 64 63 66 66 64 64 64 67 69 74 
l9b2 ••••• 76 78 73 68 66 65 68 69 69 67 65 64 
1953 ..... 63 63 62 60 59 59 58 58 59 59 60 60 
19b~ ••• bS b8 54 49 49 48 48 48 49 49 49 48 

1950-1::!54 
Av. 64 65 62 b9 59 59 59 59 60 60 60 61 

Wool, cents per pound 

1950 .••.• 49 bO 50 50 53 56 56 58 63 63 68 74 
1951 ..... 94 103 115 110 104 103 99 93 85 75 70 67 
1952 ••••• 58 60 53 48 51 50 54 53 54 57 54 57 
1953 ..•.• 57 b5 b4 b3 54 54 55 55 55 52 54 55 
1954:y ... 54 54 51 52 55 5b 5b 5b 55 50 50 51 

1950-1954 
Av. 62 64 65 63 63 64 64 63 62 59 59 61 

Farm chickens, cents per pound 

1950 •••.• 21.0 21.0 24.0 23.5 22.5 21.0 23.5 24.0 24.0 22.5 23.5 22.5 
1951. •••• 20.0 28.0 30.0 31.0 29.5 28.0 28.0 26.0 25.5 24.0 23.5 23.5 
1952 ••..• 24.5 20.0 25,0 23.5 22.5 22.0 21.0 23.0 23.0 21.5 22.0 22.5 
1953 ..... 23.5 24.0 .06.0 25.0 25.5 24.0 23.5 23.0 22.5 20.5 21.0 20.5 
1954y ..• 21.0 22.0 23.0 21.0 20.0 18.5 18.0 17.5 16.5 14.5 14.0 15.5 

1950-19b4 
Av. 23.0 24.0 25.6 84.8 24.0 22.7 2.2.8 22.7 22.3 20.6 20.8 20.9 

commercial broilers, cents per pound 

1950 ..... 25.0 26.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 33.0 32.0 29.5 27.0 25.5 
195] .•.•• 27.0 30.5 33.0 33.0 32.5 32.0 31.5 31.0 31.0 29.0 28.0 27.5 
1952 ..••• 31.0 3].0 30.b 29.5 26.0 28.0 29.0 32.0 32.5 30.0 32.0 31.0 
1953 ..... 29.5 28.0 29.5 29.0 28.0 27.0 28.0 28.0 27.5 27.0 27.0 24.5 
1954§1/ ... 20.0 23.b 20.0 25.0 24.0 24.0 25.5 24.5 24.5 21.0 22.0 20.0 

1950-19b4 
Av. 27.5 27.8 29.6 29.3 28.1 28.2 28.8 29.7 29.5 27.3 27.2 25.7 

Eggs, cents per dozen 

1950 ••.•• 29.0 28.0 32.0 31.0 27.5 27.5 35.5 40.5 43.0 48.0 49.5 57.0 
1951. •••• 43.0 41.0 43.5 42.0 42.5 44.0 47.5 52.5 58.0 59.0 60.0 b2.5 
1952 ..... 42.0 33.5 36.5 35.0 33.0 35.0 42.5 53.5 54.0 b3.5 5b.5 44.5 
1953 ..... 43.5 41.1 44.3 45.0 44.6 43.4 49.2 53.3 54.8 57.0 51.3 48.4 
1954§1/ ••• 4b.4 44.7 38.9 34.3 31.1 32.1 35.1 41.6 37.9 35.0 36.9 33.6 

1950-1954 
Av. 40.6 37.7 38.4 37.5 3b.7 36.4 42.0 48.3 49.5 50.5 50.6 47.2 

!¥ Preliminary 
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Prices received by farmers, December 15, 
By districts 

1950-1954 

Districts 

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Corn, cents per bushel 

1950 ••••• 159 154 146 154 153 144 151 150 145 
1951. •••• 184 184 182 181 178 178 178 177 180 
19b2 ••••• 151 15'5 159 15::3 153 150 149 151 150 
19b.:. ••••• 145 146 148 142 144 141 140 140 141 
1954 ••••• 137 133 145 130 13o 130 132 130 1~ 

Wheat, cents per bushel 

1950 ••••• 215 216 204 214 211 202 207 206 202 
1951. •••• 248 251 237 247 244 229 24b 243 G36 
1,;)5.:; ••••• 212 214 205 210 208 205 207 200 204 
19b& ••••• 190 19.:: 185 189 189 180 189 186 185 
1954 .•••• 205 207 199 204 203 200 200 198 197 

soybeans, cents per bushel 

1950 ••••• 273 272 265 271 272 267 269 260 270 
1951. •••• 288 290 282 288 287 287 283 287 287 
1952 .•••• 280 279 276 .a8o 278 276 278 .::.7b 275 
1953 .•••• 284 286 278 .::85 Z80 275 282 274 278 
1954 ••••• 257 259 2b5 256 .004 l::b2 25l:. 252 252 

oats, cents per bushel 

1950 ••••• 90 94 93 92 89 ~4 90 92 94 
1951. •••• 97 9>:1 !00 99 98 103 97 98 105 
195.:: ••••• 85 Sb ~1 87 81 93 89 87 94 
1906 ••••• 76 77 82 77 77 83 81 78 82 
19b4 ••••• 79 78 82 78 ?? 83 80 78 82 

Clover-TimothY hay {baled), dollars per ton 

1950 ••••• 2l.60 24.10 23.50 21.50 21.00 24.50 23.60 23.00 25.00 
!9bl. •••• 2.::.80 24.00 23.90 l:.3.50 23.60 2b.20 29.40 24.01.) 2.:..80 
1952 ••••• 28.00 28.00 27.00 .a6.0o 26.80 27.SO 29.00 27.80 27.50 
1953 ..... 25.00 27.00 26.80 29.00 28.00 32.00 30.00 28.20 30.00 
1954 ••••• 23.20 24.30 25.20 24.80 22.70 27.00 27.40 25.90 25.10 

Milk cows, dollars per head 

19SO ..... 200 197 206 200 184 194 201 176 182 
1951. •••• 265 270 251 250 259 ~ 292 212 225 
l9S.:l ••.•• 235 ~0 235 225 210 205 240 200 zoo 
1953 ••••• 145 lSS loS lbO lbO lb5 lbb 130 140 
19S4 ..... 150 14b lbO l3S 135 13b 150 125 125 

Calves, do11ars per hundredweight 

1950 .•••• 30.00 30.10 28.90 29.b0 28.80 2:3.80 30.20 30.30 29.40 
19ol. .... 33.60 34.80 32.80 33.30 32.80 32.80 34.70 33.70 35.70 
1952 ••••• 27.30 27.::10 27.SO 26.10 27.30 27.00 26.60 26.80 27.40 
1953 ••••• 21.20 20.50 20.40 l:.0.30 20.90 21.20 20.00 20.10 ::.0.30 
19b4 ..... 19.10 19.20 18.90 19.00 18.80 18.40 19.30 19.10 19.00 
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Prices received by farmers, December 15, 1950-1954 
BY districts 

Districts 

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Hogs, dollars per hundredweight 

1950 ••••• 18.10 18.00 17.80 18.00 17.90 18.20 17.90 17.90 18.40 
19bl. •••• 17.90 18.00 18.<:;0 18.30 18.40 18.60 18.20 18.50 18.40 
1952 ••.•• 16.40 16.60 17.00 16.50 16.80 17.00 17.00 16.50 17.00 
1953 ••••• 23.60 23.80 23.80 24.10 2.:>.90 23.80 23.80 26,90 26.90 
1954 ..... 17.80 18.00 17.90 18.00 18.00 18.10 18.20 17.90 17.90 

Sheep, dollars per hundredwei~ht 

1950 ..... 11.30 11.00 10.90 ll.<:;U 10.70 11.30 10.70 10.6\J 10.60 
hlbl ..... 13.00 13.00 12.80 12.40 1Z.50 1".60 12.40 14.40 1.:>. LO 
1952 ..... 6.50 6.30 7.00 5.90 7.20 6.60 5,80 6.00 6.60 
19b3 ..... 4.70 5.10 5.20 4.60 4.90 4.60 4.00 4.20 4.90 
1954 ••••• 4.20 4.90 5.00 4.30 4.;:,o 4.0J 3.70 3.70 4.20 

Lambs, dollars per hundredweisht 

1():;,0 ..... 28.30 28.20 27.80 28.10 28.20 28.40 27.80 27.80 27.60 
1951. •••• 27.90 28.10 27.40 28.b0 28.20 28.50 27.50 27.40 27.50 
1952 ..... 21.20 2l.o0 21.40 21.50 22.00 21.20 22.00 21.00 2l.20 
1::.53 ..... 18.70 18.50 18.20 18.40 18.70 18.40 18.40 18.40 18.80 
19b4 ..... 18.20 18.10 17.70 18.60 18.30 18.00 18.20 17.80 18.00 

Farm chickens, cents per pound 

1S.bO ..... 22 24 23 23 23 24 23 2.0 22 
1G51. .... 2b 2b 23 23 23 2b <:3 l:.G .::4 
1952 ••••• 23 23 24 22 2.:: 22 23 21 22 
1953 ..... 20 20 22 20 21 19 21 20 21 
1954 ..... 15 15 16 lb 16 17 16 14 16 

Eggs, cents per dozen 

19bO ..... 55 54 60 b5 b6 59 57 58 57 
1951. .... 49 51 61 51 53 55 50 b3 52 
1952 ..... 41 44 50 43 43 49 43 46 45 
1953 ..... 45 47 54 47 47 50 49 50 49 
1954 ..... 31 35 40 32 31 36 32 35 33 

Butterfat, cents per pound 

1950 ••••• 62 61 60 62 59 60 58 58 60 
hibl ••••• 7b 74 72 73 71 74 72 72 73 
1<~l:>B ..... 65 67 63 66 63 63 63 64 64 
1953 ..... 62 60 59 63 56 60 b9 57 57 
1954 ..... b4 &0 48 50 46 47 47 45 46 
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Season average prices received by tarmers, 
BY districts y 1950-1954 

Districts 

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 s 9 

corn, cents per bushel 

1950 ••••• 16o 163 163 16.:! 161 160 160 166 162 
1951. •••• 174 176 177 174 172 178 176 179 179 
1952 ..... 150 151 155 148 148 150 146 150 149 
1953 ..... 144 144 150 143 143 145 141 143 142 
1954 ..... 13.:! 134 141 131 131 129 129 160 149 

Wheat, cents per bushel 

1950 ••••• 403 204 196 4~ GO.:! 400 <!02 <!01 196 
1951 ••••• 2<!4 z~ 215 222 222 216 218 Z16 217 
1952 ••••• 199 200 195 197 197 197 195 195 191 
1953 ••••• 176 l7b 170 173 173 169 171 173 170 
1954 ••••• 193 195 188 191 191 1d6 189 lSb 185 

soybeans, cents per bushel 

1950 ..... 256 256 252 2b4 206 257 Gb3 250 255 
1951 ••••• Z80 278 271 .:.77 .:.76 283 .. 73 1!,76 1!,73 
1952 ••••• 272 272 270 27t:. 271 267 .:-72 269 .:-68 
1953 ..... 282 t:-80 273 279 t:-76 274 .:-75 275 G76 
1954 ••••• 249 248 243 247 245 245 243 244 245 

Oats, cents per bushel 

1950 ..... S3 86 90 85 84 89 8b 81 89 
1951 ••••• 82 82 90 84 84 93 84 84 92 
1952 ..... 77 78 86 78 81 89 81 77 85 
1953 ..... 71 72 79 72 73 79 75 73 77 
1954 ••••• 72 72 79 7l 71 78 73 73 77 

Clover-Timothy hay (ba1ed), dollars per ton 

1950 ••••• 41.40 22.50 22.70 21.00 .:.2.40 25.00 2<!.50 22 70 24.80 
1951 ..... 41.10 41.80 .::....t:-0 21.40 2.::.00 23.80 26.00 24.00 24.00 
1952 ..... 24.90 44.80 G5 00 24.60 24.90 26 10 .:.7.30 25.40 25.10 
1953 ..... 23.90 24.b0 Z4 90 25.50 .OS.50 28.00 28.50 27.80 47.70 
1954 ••••• 22.20 2G.d0 24.10 23 • .:.0 22.20 24.90 Gb 40 ...6.80 26.70 

M1lk cows, dollars per head 

1950 ..... 190 185 190 Hi5 170 175 .c!OO 170 175 
19bl ..... .:!65 25b 245 2b0 235 220 26o 210 215 
1952 ••••• 260 250 250 250 225 2G5 260 Z20 225 
1953 ..... 175 185 180 160 170 175 180 160 160 
1954 ••••• 150 145 1oo 135 140 145 155 120 125 

Calves, dollars per hundredwelg~t 

1950 ••••• 29.00 29.00 28.30 28.50 28.00 28.50 48.90 29.00 29.-dO 
1951. .... 35.30 35.30 34.10 34.20 34.00 34.80 34.50 34.70 35.00 
1952 ••••• 61.90 .51.50 61.00 30.50 31.10 31.30 30.50 30 7u 3.:..30 
1953 ••••• 22.50 22.30 U.30 22.-dO t:-2.40 22.b0 22.b0 22.00 22.20 
1954 ••••• 20.30 20.10 20.10 19.60 1 ... 80 20.10 20.20 19.50 19.00 

!I District seasonal average prices tor corn, wheat, soybeans, and oats do not 
include an allowance tor unredeemed loan and purchase agreement deliveries 
to the commodity credit corporation. 



Season average prices received by farmers, 1950-1954 
By districts 

Districts 

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Hogs, dollars per hundredweight 

19ov •.••• 18.60 18.o0 18.00 18.60 18.60 18.80 18.80 18.70 18.80 
1951 •.••• 20.50 20.60 20.70 20.80 20.70 20.80 20.70 21.00 20.90 
19o2 ••••• 18.b0 18.80 18.70 18.b0 18.60 16.80 18.50 18.60 16.80 
1953 ••••• 22.20 .02 • .:::0 22.20 22.20 22.30 22.30 22.20 2<:.30 2<..10 
19o4 •.••• 44.70 22.8\.J 22.b0 22.80 22.80 22.90 2.:;.90 2.G.80 22.60 

Sheep, dollars per hundredweight 

1950 ..... 10 •• ::a 10.00 10.10 10.00 9.70 10.20 9.70 9.50 9.80 
1951. .... 14.50 14.50 13.90 14.10 14.20 14.30 13.80 14.00 14.50 
1952 ..... 9.20 9.20 9.40 8.90 9.40 9.50 8.80 8.50 9.30 
1953 •.••• 5.60 5.80 6.10 5.60 5.80 5.90 5.40 5,30 6.00 
1954 ..... 4.60 b.lO b.10 4.70 4.80 4.90 4.20 4.10 4.80 

Lambs, dollars per hundredweight 

19<:>0 ..... 26.00 2<:>.60 2b.b0 26.00 ,;;5,90 .:;6.10 26.10 25.50 25.90 
1951 ..... 30.70 30.30 2».t~0 30.50 30.40 30.10 29.50 29.50 29.50 
1352 ..... 25.40 25.60 24.70 2b.40 25.20 2b. 70 25.10 25.20 25.30 
19b3 ..... 20.60 20.20 20.00 20.b0 20.50 20.b0 20.70 20.60 20.40 
1954 ..... 19.50 19.60 18.60 19.90 19.60 19.10 20.10 18.80 18.80 

Farm ch1 ckens, cents per pound 

19oO ..... 2Z 23 a, 2Z 23 24 23 21 23 
1951 ..... 26 26 27 26 26 28 27 24 27 
19o2 ..... <:2 22 24 22 23 24 23 21 23 
l9u3 ••••• 22 22 23 22 23 23 24 22 23 
1954 ..... 16 17 18 17 17 19 18 16 19 

Eggs, cents per dozen 

1950 ..... 35 37 43 35 35 37 36 35 34 
1951. .... 48 48 54 47 46 49 47 47 47 
1952 ..... 41 42 49 41 40 43 41 40 40 
19b3 ..... 47 47 51 47 46 48 47 47 46 
1954 ..... 35 37 43 ~6 :Ob 39 36 36 37 

Butterfat, cents per pound 

l9b0 ••••• 58 59 b7 b8 56 56 54 b4 b? 
19bl. .... 68 68 65 66 64 60 65 64 65 
1952 ••••• 70 70 68 70 67 70 67 67 68 
1953 ..... 62 62 60 63 59 61 60 58 59 
19b4 ..... 55 b6 50 b4 47 50 50 46 48 
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Farm wage rates, Ohio, monthly, dailY, 
by quarters, 1950-1954 §I 

hourlY, 

Rate Qer month Bate )2er da;z: Rates per hour 
With board With With board Without board without board 

and room house and room or room or room 

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 

1950 
January •••• ,. 78,00 104.00 4.20 5.30 .77 
Aprn ........ 81.00 107.00 4.30 5.40 .76 
Ju!y ......... 83.00 104.00 4.65 5.60 .81 
october •••••• 93.00 111.00 4.60 5.80 .83 

1951 
January ...... 90.00 117.00 4.50 5,60 .83 
April. ....... 96.00 125.00 4.70 6.20 .86 
July ......... 101.00 128.00 5.10 6.40 .89 
October •••.•• 103.00 130.00 5.10 6.80 .92 

19stl 
January •••••• 100.00 126.00 5.10 6.50 .91 
April. ....... 107.00 133.00 5.10 6.80 .95 
July ......... 111.00 138.00 5.50 7.00 .95 
October •••••• 113.00 137.00 5. 70 7.10 .98 

1953 
January •••••• 108.00 135.00 5.40 7.00 .96 
April. ....... 114.00 143.00 5.30 6.80 .94 
July ......... 120.00 146.00 6.00 7.40 .98 
October •••••• 110.00 144.00 5.90 7.40 1.01 

1954 
January ••••.• 115.00 148.00 5.90 7.10 1.00 
April. •••••.• 111.00 148.00 5.80 7,00 .98 
Ju!y ......... 106.00 143.00 5.50 6.80 1.00 
October ••••.. 106.00 146.00 5.80 7.10 .98 

y wage rates in this table are not strictly comparable with wage rates shown in 
Ohio Agricultural Stati&tics bulletins prior to December 1951. 

POTATOES: Price per bushel received by farmers December 15, in leading potato 
states and united states, in dollars, 1945-1954 

state 1945 1946 1947 1948 1949 1950 1951 1952 1953 1954 

New York ••• , ••..••• 1.50 1.20 1.65 1.60 1.00 .70 1.85 2.10 .60 1.20 
Michigan ••••••••••• 1.30 1.20 1.75 1.25 1.20 .85 2.00 2.30 .85 1.20 
Colorado ••••••••••• 1.10 1.05 1.80 1.65 1.35 .90 2.05 1.55 • 70 .85 
Minnesota ••.••••••• .95 1.15 1.45 1.35 1.15 • 75 1.65 2.05 .eo .eo 
Maine .............. 1.20 1.00 1.40 1.45 .95 .65 1.65 1.80 .35 .90 
Ohio ••.•••..••.•••• 1.75 1.60 1.85 1.65 1.55 1.10 2.25 2.90 1.35 1.50 
United States ••.••• 1.35 1.26 1.72 1.54 1.31 .89 1.93 1.85 .70 1.05 
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Estimated gross cash rarm income from the sale or prod~cts and from government payments, Ohio, 1924-1954 

Thousands ot dollars 
POultry Govern-

Meat Dairy and Soy- TrUck All ment 
Year animals products egge Grains y beans crops Potatoes Tobacco wool other payments Total 

1924 •••• 92,575 73,801 56,423 59,329 312 10,577 4,866 7,032 5,9b0 b0,652 ------ 361,517 
1925 •••• 101,272 78,181 65,512 55,242 341 11,19] 7,890 6,b3il 6,076 46,182 ------ 378,526 
1926 •••• 105,739 79,427 66,968 63,152 318 8,403 8,073 5,889 5,609 48,922 ------ 392,500 
1927 •••• 103,346 84,472 60,472 60,970 313 10,704 7,313 3,792 5,48.3 45,114 ------ 381,978 
1928 •••• 109,790 82,649 66,145 31,649 407 10,675 5,718 4,370 6,671 45,404 ------ 363,478 
1929 •••• 116,475 84,930 70,141 37,170 405 11 ,4b7 6,787 6,192 5,315 38,162 ------ 377,034 

1930 •••• 97,373 74,590 57,752 25,102 321 8,197 6,235 6,063 3,511 36,192 ------ 315,336 
1931. ••• 66,055 58,298 42,703 21,649 279 13,665 4,169 5,251 .3,998 29,610 ------ 244,677 
1932 •••• 48,660 44,123 32,855 19,232 282 7,564 3,531 2,844 1,754 22,092 ------ 180,937 
1933 •••• 55,161 44,299 29,852 27,793 189 14,670 5,310 1,724 4,244 2Z,031 1,195 206,468 
1934 •••• 58,048 5b,343 36,234 31,872 243 16,365 4,457 3,049 4,834 a5,650 11,481 247,574 

~ 1935 •••• 90,843 62,409 50,032 36,146 1,081 14,045 4,686 3,236 4,3>17 29,883 15,211 311,969 
1936 •••• 109,732 70,574 49,134 52,237 1,419 15,852 10,403 2924 5,329 30,711 8,004 356,319 ? 1937 •••• 121,524 77,573 49,619 46,782 2,116 15,287 4,437 3;4aa 6,260 33,737 8,813 369,o76 
1938 •••• 106,389 70,416 44,673 31,664 2,605 15,379 4,148 3,8:::a 3,097 27,854 7,617 317,668 
1939 •••• 10b,577 64,732 41,682 31,188 5,131 18,417 5,605 3,208 3,845 33,092 20,137 832,614 

1940 •••• 106,938 70,148 43,043 34,119 4,525 13,509 4,613 3,5&1 4,589 32,606 16,971 834,590 
1941. ••• 144,641 92,372 58,487 47,597 13,084 18,506 4,412 3,830 6,125 36,784 12,789 438,627 
1942 •••• Z06,141 116,419 79,352 55,913 31,013 24,843 7,238 5,074 7,293 44,803 28,918 607,007 
1943 •••• 244,363 137,743 110,449 54,579 48,761 29,250 9,164 7,846 7,077 4o,071 24,254 718,557 
1944 •••• 247,071 146,461 100,376 66,629 44,203 25,080 6,701 5,737 5,62a b9,611 30,401 737,898 

1940 •••• 234,629 151,939 116,359 91,559 36,448 29,387 7,949 9,8b6 5,097 51,247 29,966 764,436 
1946 .... .395,216 187,198 113,060 119,140 35,190 36,578 8,487 7,675 4,b94 62,616 27,0ll 896,765 
1947 •••• 357,958 202,786 126,846 138,808 47,131 31,919 6,345 9,162 4,32.3 69,649 9,952 1,004,878 
1948 ••• ' 371,315 233 344 128,167 139,674 41,500 34,388 7, 755 9,459 4,231 68,950 8,110 1,046,893 
1949 •••• 326,926 184;385 121,257 170,321 39,854 17,286 7,788 9,556 3,934 63,021 4,<>57 948,885 

1950 •••• 312,246 177,883 102,364 126,061 48,554 15,244 7,0ll 10,358 4,42.3 73,621 7,311 885,075 
1951 •••• 393,752 210,951 140,294 13<>,446 52,813 25,761 8,546 l1,057 7,61.3 81,983 7,394 1,075,579 
1952 •••• 373,441 234 454 132,229 167,ll2 59,913 31,827 11,217 10,492 4,1'7b 84,522 7,112 1,116,494 
1953 •••• .356, 71l 219:549 148,373 188,278 46,140 30,998 5,662 12,963 5,l19 86,248 6,339 1,106,380 
1954!!( •• 365,339 204,764 122,871 195,978 68,'7b0 25,009 6,804 8,578 5,871 87,376 6,504 1,097,844 

a/ Total for wheat, corn and oats. 
£! Preliminary. 



THE 1954 CROP SEASON 

In 1954 record per acre yields of corn, oats, barley, rye, soybeans, 
sugar beets, tobacco, and all hay were obtained in Ohio. 

Dry weather during the fall of 1953 was unfavorable for the plant­
ing of fall seeded crops. However, with moderate weather prevailing 
from December through February, little winter injury resulted. While 
excessive moisture in March and April delayed the planting of spring 
crops, it was favorable for the growth of wheat, hay, and pastures. 

During the summer months weather conditions were generally 
favorable for crop growth except for periods of limited rainfall in some 
areas, however, rains were received before any serious damage occurred. 

The dry weather during September was favorable for maturing 
corn and soybeans and allowed harvesting operations to progress rapid­
ly. Frequent showers during October slowed harvest, but with favor­
able weather again early in November harvesting was completed with 
little loss. 

OHIO FARM INCOME 1953-1954 

Ohio ranked seventh among forty-eight states in agricultural 
income for both 1953 and 1954. The cash receipts of Ohio farmers 
exceeded 1,100 million dollars in the calendar year of 1953 and was over 
1,091 million dollars in 1954. In addition the State's farmers received 
government payments estimated at 6.4 million dollars in 1953 and 6.5 
million dollars in 1954. 

The largest share of the agricultural income was from the dairy 
enterprise, which accounted for nearly 23 percent of total cash receipts 
during the 1953-1954 period. Hogs were second with just under 21 
percent of the State's agricultural receipts. Other important agricul­
tural products and their proportional share of Ohio's farm income were: 
poultry with approximately 12 percent, wheat with 9 percent, and corn 
and beef cattle with about 8 percent each. 

Relatively high soybean prices during the earlier months of 1954 
and a record crop harvested in the fall of the year, resulted in an income 
of 68.8 million dollars for the calendar year. This was an all time high 
for that crop. Other farm products for which 1954 income was well 
above 1953 were corn and beef cattle. 
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